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Lawton Chiles

Governor

CERTIFIED MAIL
RETIJRN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Robert Butera
Susan Pelz

Si5rcerely,
l, i t,

flbitl( r,{LL( f(,,i>ot--
/*lLSteven G. MorganlL Conpliance/Enforcement Supervisor

Division of Waste Management

Virginia B. Wetherell
Secretary

MAY 0 2 i395

'Protect. Cor'serve cnd Monttqt: Fiort;tt s i:rvi,r)tlitrt rri

Department of

Environmental Protection
Southwest District

1804 Coconut Palm Drive
Tampa, Florida 33619

Mr. Tim Hagian, President
Tim's OiI Recovery, Ltd./
HowcO Environnental Services, Ltd.
843 43rd Street South
St. Petersburg, Florida 33711-

RE3 pernit Renewal, Tim's Oil Recovery/xofco Environmental
Services Used Oil Recycling Facility
Permit No.: 8052-189707, Pinellas County

Dear Mr. Hagan:

A review of Departrnent files indicates that Lhe above referenced
permit expires on Decenber 2L, l-995.

Fl-orida Administrative Code Rule 62-4.54O(13) states, "Apermittee's use of a general permit is linited to five years.
However, the pernittee may request continued use of the qeneral
pernit by notifying the Department pursuant to RuIe 62-4.53o(L).
However, the permittee shall give notice of continued use of a
general permit thirty days before it expires. rl

Due to the complexities involved in designing, constructing and
operating a solid waste management facility, and the possibility
that standards and/or regulations applicable to your facility rnay
have changed, preparation of a complete permit application can be
a rather involved and time consuming process.

Therefore, the Departnent reconmends that if you hav*not already
done so, you begin the preparation of your applicatri.on for pernit
renewal for the above referenced facility. AIso, gince permit
fees have changed, you should contact this office prior to
submittal of your application to assure that the current fee is
included

Should you have any questions or require any assistance, please
do not hesitate to contact Stephanie Hinson or Susan Pelz at
(813)744-6LOO, ext. 374 or 386.

Printed on recycled poper



State of Florida
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL REGULATION
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To:
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Interoffice Memorandum
Rick Garrity

crabe po*tPOvrqve . _ _^u)x 
l,!n k-r, .r,Victor Sefegu"tin, P.E. \"

Kim Ford, P. E . l"[N lrp,>t-1'l

TO:

FROM: Ernest weeks , Engineer f&lrl lt't't- 
ao

DATE: December 2L, 1990

SUBJECT: Tim's OiI Recovery, LTD/HOWCO Environmental Services, LTD
Used OiI Recycling Facility General Permit
SO52-189707, Pinellas County

This general permit allows the operation of a used oil recycling
facility at 4320 8th Avenue South in St. Petersburg, Pinellas
County, Florida. The proposed used oil recycling activities appear
to meet the requirements of FDER's rules.

I recommend this general permit based on a site inspection and an
evaluation of both the application and related information.

EGW,/ab
Attachment
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Ftorida Department of Enuironmental Regulation
Tampa, Florida 33510-7347 . 813423-5t61

John Shearer, Assissnt Secretary
Dr Richzrd Garrity, Deputy Assisunt SccreEry

Souttrvrest District o

Bob Martinez. Governor

4520 O"k Fair Boulevard o

Dale Tkachtmann, Sccrct2ry

Mr. Tim Hagan, President
Tim's OiI Recovery, Ltd/
HOWCO Environmental Services, Ltd.
843 - 43rd Street South
St. Petersburg, Florida 3371I

llHu 2 1 1ee0

Re: Tim's Oil Recovery, LTD,/HOWCO Environmental Services, Ltd
Used Oil Recycling Facility General Permit
General Permit No.: SO52-189707, PineIIas County

Dear Mr. Hagan:

This letter acknowledges receipt of your Notice of Intent to use a

General Permit for the subject project.

The notice was received by our office on November 30, 1990.

The proposed used oiI recycling operation appears to qualify yoY to
use Lhe-general permit for a Solid Waste Used Oil Recycling Facility
pursuant to your submittal.

Please be advised that the general permit is subject to the
requirements as specified in Sections 17-4.540 and L7-7I0.800,
Florida Administrative Code.

please be advised that the activity must conform to the description
contained in your Notice of fntent to use a General Permit and that
any deviation therefrom will subject the permittee to enforcement
action and possible Penalties

Since Iy,

Ph. D.
Deputy Assistant SecretarY
Southwest District
Ri

RDG./egwb
Attachment

cc: Raoul Clarke,
Ernest Weeks,
Steve Morgan,

Tallahassee
Tampa
Tampa

DER
DER
DER

r:r.e"r"d A er-



l7-4.540 General Conditions for All General Permits'
(1) The terms. conditions. requirements, limitations, and restrictions set forth in

this part.r..'g.n.r.l permit conditions" and are binding upon the permittee- The

conditions are eifotceable under Chapter 403, F'S'
- t2) The genetii permit is v.alid onty for the specific ac-tivity. indicated- -Any

deriaiion from the rpeiitirO acrivity and fhe conditions for undertaking thatactivity
shall constitute a vlolation of the permit. The permittee. is plac.ed on notice that

,iotation of the prrrit may resrlt in suspension or revocation of-the permittee's use

;i-i;;;;ai peimit and niay cause the Department to be3_9 legal proceedings'

ljl ttre benerif 
-permii 

rioes not convey any. -yestd rights or arry exclusive

oriviteoer lt -does noi authorize any injury to publi_c-or private -properly not a{,y

iir*1,,?i.f p.r*""r rigirts. tt does not iuthorize any infringement of federal, state or

i;;J i;r; dr regutati;ns. tt does'not eliminate thi necessity.ior obta.iningany,other

federal, state or-locai peimits that rnay be required, or. allov the permittee to violate
ar,y roie stringent standards establi$ed by federal or local law.
-.' t+l The leneral permit does not 

-retieve the permittee 
. 
from liability and

penalties wlrcn-the consiruction or operation of the.permitted a.ctivity.causes harm or
-i"l"iy 

to ttuman treatitr or welfare: causes-harm-or injury.to animal. plant or aquatic

life; or causes harm or-injury to progerty. tt do_es nbt-allot the permittee to cause

Jotlution in contravention of Florida Statules and Department rules
(5) The geheral permit cont/eys no title to land or water. nor does it cons-titute

State recognit-ion or acknowledgement of titte. lt does not constitute authority f or

rectamatioi of submerged tands. 0nly the Eoard of Trustees of the Internal
lmprovement Trust Fund may express State opinion as to title.

(6) No general permit shall authorize the use of state owned land without the

prior consent- of the'Board of Trustees of the Internal lmprovement Irust Fund

pursuant to section 253.7i. F.Si
(7) The I permit may be modified. suspended or revoked in accordance(/, lng general permlt may oe moollleo, susPerlucu e-r rEvu^su rrr ssLsrv

with Chapter i2a, Ftoiida Statutis. if the Secretary determines that there has been a

violation'of any oi the terms or conditions of the peimit, there has been a violation of
state water quality standards or state air quality standards. or the permittee has

submitted false. incomplete or inaccurate data or information.
(8) The general permit shall not b" transferred to a third party ercept pursuant

.to Ffa. Admin. Code Rufe 17-4.120.
(9) Ihe general permit authorr.es construction and where applicable operation of

the permitted facility.
{10) Ihe permiitee agrees in using the general permit to make every_reasonable

effort to conduct the speiific activity or ionstruction authorized by the general
permit in a manner that wilt minimize any adverse effects on-adjacent ProPerty or on

iublic use of the adjacent property, where applicable, and on the environment.
inctuding fish. wildlife. natural resouices of the area, water quafity or ai.rquality.

6il fne permittee agrees in using the general permit to allow a duly authorized
representative' of the 0e-partment aicess io the permitted facility or. activity. at
reasonable times to inspect and test upon presentation of credentials or other
documents as may be required by law to'deteimine ccmpliance vith the perrnit and

the Department rules.
tiZl fne permittee agrees to maintain any permitted facility, or activity in good

condition and ih accordanci with the plans submitted to the department nrder Rule

l7-4.53€n)
(13) A perminee's use of a general permii is timited to live yeals. Hov-ever. the

permiitee ri,"y request continied use of the general permit by notifying the
'gepartment pgi*ani to Rule 17-4.530(1). Horever-, the permittee shall give notice
of tontinued use of a general permit thirty days before it expires-
Specific Authority: 40381{l), F-S.
Liv tmplemented: zAj.123,- 253.124, /m3.061, /tftl-087, /m3.088, 403.702403'73'
403.814,'103.851 J03.864, F.S.
History: ttew 7-8-82. Amended 8-31-88. Previousfy numbered as 17-5.5'f.
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PATSO? L87228 APPLICATION TRACKING SYSTEM STANDARD INFORMATIONI. 1.O/22/90
APPL RECVD tjg/24/90 TYPE CoDE: SO SUBCoDE:15 1,87228 LAST UPDATE z'J,A/22/90
DER OFFICE RECVD:TPA DER OFFICE TRANSFER TO:- APPLICATION COI.,IPLETE:09/24/90
DER PROCESSOR:WEEKS
APPL STATUS:WI DATE:1O/22/90 (ACTIVE/DENIED/WITHDRAWN/EKEMPT/ISSUED/GENERAL=GP)

RELIEF : 

- 
( SSAC=SS/EXEMPTIONS=EXIVARIANCE =VA )

(Y/N) N MANUAL TRACKING
(Y/N) N OGC HEARING REQUESTED
(Y/N) N PUBLIC NOTICE REQD?
(Y/N) N GOV BODY LOCAL APPRO\IAL REQD? coE #:
(Y/N) N LETTER OF TNTENT REQD? _ (I/ISSUE D/DENY) ALT#:-.
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LAT/LONG :27 .45 .47 / BZ .41 .32
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PROJECT SOURCE NAME
STREET
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APPLICATION NAME

STREET
STATE

AGENT NAME
STREET

STATE

TIM' S OIL RECOVEP,Y, LTD.
4320 BTH AVE. S. CITY: ST. PETERSBURG
FL ZIP:337L1 PHONE: -
HOWCO ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, LTD.
843 43RD ST. S. CTTY: ST. PETERSBURG
FL ZIP:3371-1 PHONE: 813-327'8467

CITY:
ZTP:' PHONE: -

FEE #1. DATE PAID:Og/Z+iSO AMOUNT PAID:OOO25 RECEIPT NUMBER:00154106

fAB TO HERE:_
PATSO3 LB722B APPLICATION TRACKING SYSTEM CLOCK INFORMATION TO/22/9A
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_/_/_--._-/_/_

_/_/_--_/_/_
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-/-/-c DATE FrELD REPORT i"rAS REQ--REC - 
-/-/----/--/--H DATE DNR REVIEW WAS COMPLETED - 
-/ -/ -

r DATE APPLTCATTON WAS COMPLETE - 09 /24/9A

N WAIVER BEGIN DATE.-END DATE (DAY 90) - 
-/-/--'-/-/-

TAB TO HERE:
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Ftorida Department of Enuironmental Regulation
TWin Towers Office Bl<,1g. ta 26loio Blair Srone R<>ad o Thllahassee, Florida 32399-24{00

OER F@ . 17.n0900(5)

Fqm Tiileued Oil R.clEling F&illty G.n. F.m Ndillcdl@

E felr€ ^-,- Januarv 17. 1990

OEB AoDlicarcn No
(Fillod In by

('n4'Ii?loz Nnrrurwv
)(-'- ' u

pursuant to Rute 17-710.g00, Ftorida Administrative Code, the owners or operalop of a used oil recyclingdblfl!ilsl*ldJgmmhe

following information to the waste program Administrator at the appropriate Disirict office of the Depadment and to the Used oil coor-

NnI 3 0 1990

dinator in Tallahassee at the addresslbove. A fee of $25.00 shall also be submitted'

1 . Status of operatton: Existing E eroposed L-J

2.Iype of notification: operation lXl closure | | Modification I I

Date of beginning operation July 1, 1990

Facility n"t"' Tim's OiI4. a,

la

c.

d.

Used Oil Recycling Facility General Permit NotifbfiiBn

Howco

Facility Used Oil Registration Number 5001O-UD

Facility telephone number: ( 813 1 327-8467

Facility location:
4320 Bth Avenue, South

Street address (main entrance):

ni+,, St. Petersburg PineIIas , Zip Code 33711
, County

Section 10+ - 27 Township 31 s Range 1 6 E

Latitude 27 z 45: 47 Longitude B2z 412 32

e.

l.

Name of Facility Owner or OPerator:

Address of Facility Owner or Operator: 843 43rd Street South

City St. Petersburg State FT, Zip Code 33711

g. Telephone numoer of Facility Owner or Operator: 1 Bi 3 I 327-8467

5. a. Name of Property owner (if differentthan facility owner or operator):

b. Address of ProPertY Owner:

State Zip Code

c. Teleohone number of Property Owner: (---)

6. Attach a description of how the state and federal used oil management requirements of Rule 17'710, F.A.C. and 40 cFR Part 266

will be met.

7. Attach a descrition and general layout of the facility and equipment.

g. Attach a description of the operation of the facility including how and where the used oil will be tested, stored and processed'

9. Attach the Closure Plan for the facility. This plan must demonstrate that:

'1. There will be no need for further facility maintenance;

2. Used oil will not contaminate surface or ground water; and

3. All soils will be free of oil, and equipment will be emptied and cleaned or dismantled.

Any modifications to this plan must be submitted to waste Program Administrator at the appropriate District Office of the

Debartment and to the Used Oil Coordinator in Tallahassee.

Cenral Dislricl S&th Distrid S@theast Distncl
l90O S. Congress Aw., Suile ANo(hresl Oislrict Nonheast Distr€l

Page 1 ol 2

Southrest Oisltict



Certification

To the best of nry,-.fnoulqQge and belief, I certify the information provided in this notification is true accurate, and correct.

^i , : ' I

I agree that any duty adth'drized representative of the depaftment.may atany reasonable.time enter and inspect, for the purpose of

ascertaining.the state of compliance with the taw or rules ind regulations of th'e department, the property, premises, or placg identified

on this form.

DER-Rp | 17'7|0.90q5)

For. fi!!u!.d Ol n.clrc[ng tulliy CGt. F!t'

encmoar JuullY ffi

OEF noy

11 -20-90

Name ol Ar-rthorized Agent

Page2d2
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ENVI RONM ENTAL SERVICES LTD. D.E.R.

ilnv r 0 Eg(|

$otrunnurrarry

November 20, 1990

Mr. Ernest Weeks
Florida Department of

Environmental Regulation
Southwest District
4520 Oak Fair Blvd.
Tampa, FL 33610

Dear Ernie:

I have enclosed our application for the general permit for recycling. Please find the following
additional items:

Fee of $25.00

Pictures of the cleaned area as you requested.

Final wash rack inspection report including approval of the repair and repair methods plus
inspection of the corner area.

Per our most recent meeting the above information completes the requirements necessary to issue
our general permit. We look forward to receiving it in due course.

Sincerely,

HOWCO ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, LTDI
TIM'S OIL RECOVERY, LTD

William N. Church, Jr.
General Manager

WNC:rsb

Enclosures

cc: T. Hagan
J. Dingfelder

843 43rd Street So. o St. Petersburg, FL 33711 o (813)323-0818 o 1-800-334-6926 r Fax 1-813-323-2249



6#ffiw8ffi
ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES LTD.

1990

Mr. Ernie Weeks
Florida Department of
Environmental Regulation

Southwest District
4520 Oak Fair Blvd.
Tampa, FL 33610

Please find attached a copy of the scope of work from Cocoa Masonry. As we discussed their
repair plan differs from our P.E.'s r@ommendation. We obviously feel that Cocoa's plan is
more appropriate since they poured the pad in the first place and are experts in this field.

We will proceed as discussed in both the repair and additional inspection of the pad.

Sincerely,

HOWCO ENVIRONMENT SERVICES, LTD.

Williarn N. Church, Jr.
General Manager

WNC:rsb

Enclosure

wh

D. E. R.

ocT 2 5 1990

SOUTHW[$TJIS{RICT

843 43rd Street So. . St. Petersburg, FL 3371 1 o (813)323-0818 o 1-800-334-6926 o Fax 1-813-323-2249



22 COCt]A 1'IASOHRY0cT-23-9A TUE L4 
=fii":r * --'

v
ssl..".- flr0s[gsl 

-Cocoa MasonrY
of Pinellas CountY, Inc.- 

5055 Unrerton Rood
ClequPter, FL 34620

(813) 573-3717 CLW -(813) 22S7025 IPA

?frffiEDiit
Tirn I s oll

rrrone Io 
Ye

l1
ffi

ST,AE REPATN

STRI,CT

J00 roc^ftoN

St. Pete. , EIJ

mcHfiact oAtE 0r PtAlr$ JOA PHOI{E

We propose to furnlsh materials, labor and equlprnent necessaty to complete the
. followlng scope of workr

I. Remove d,amaged co4crete between two existing slabs.
2. neplace Bour strip w,23000 Srsi concrete.
3. Cut expanslon jol,nt between exlsting slab and ne$f pour etrtp.
4, FlIl expanslon Jotnt w,/Sikador f5100 epoxy.
5. Re$ove and replace magQnry waII € tant< area.

PRICE: I,ABOR COST PIUS 50t Taxes, insuranc€ etc.
MAIERIAL COST PLUS 6T OVCThCAd '

ilf Xfn$ug! hereby to furnish material arrd

ABOVE

labor * complete in accordance with above spccifications. lor ths surtt ol:

SEE dollars (! )
@r:
Involces recelved bv 25th of, the nonth to--b.q ea*{,,,bv. tol}Pwing 1Q,th. -

All mrkrld lt Srrr.Dtrrd to bt rr rp.tlalrd. Alt *6rx lo br Gotnploltd h r workmrnlikl
mrnnrr rccodln3 to rl..tdDtrl prfttlcrr, Any .lt.tttlon ot dtlrtlon lrom rbovl rtrcltlcr'
ttonr InF|vlht rrln sorlr wlll bo rrreukd only upoa iiltlo^ crd./0. l^d wlll brcom. rfi
orlrr chrrl. ovor rnd rteyr thr |rtlmrio' All ilttlrr|lrh contlnS.tt upon tttll(.r. rrclrroitt
or drhp b?ond our roFtrol. Onrlt to cxry til totilrto lnd olhtf nraotrrry Inturrnst'
Out rpilrtr lrt lu[t cotnrfd bt W[tltiltn'l GomD.n||llfit Inlufrm..

tr;txtr: fud,4{ru{T -Nolo: Thlr progosrl may bt '^^
withdrown by ur lf not rcscptod within&doyr.

Affrftgnrf ut ilfUp0fd -rno rbovo prhor. rpcc,ftcrtronl
rnd condltlonr ltt rttitfociory rnd rru horcby ccceptod. You oro asthorizd
to do thc wprft !! spcalflcd. Prymont wlll bc mrdo rc qullined rbovc.

Dntc of Acccqtlncci
SiBfirfuro



$ffislwenB
ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES LTD.

October 17, 1990

Mr. Ernest Weeks
Florida Department of
Environmental Regulation

Southwest District
4520 Oak Fair Blvd.
Tampa, FL 33610

Dear Ernie:

Per our conversation last week, please find the letter from Shields E. Clark, P.E. We have
contracted a cement company and are in the process of having them complete the work as

directed.

Please grant our permit on the basis of this letter, Mr. Clark's report and the fact that we certify
that we are having the work completed.

I have taken the liberty of having this letter notarized due to the urgency of the time constraints.
The hard copy will follow.

Sincerely,

NFR
l/' l-' t "

()cT 2 3 1s90

SOUTHV,JIST ilISThililT

IAlviPA

Howco Er\rYrRoMgiyl

Ml,,L1
william N. Church-,i: 0'

L SERVICES, LTD.

General Manager

WNC:rsb-''.*
_.,,1., 

:j'

and subscribed before me on this 17th day of October, 1990

" tigTAR-Y-FDBttol€ep or Fkrid-qal.!flge
fry Comnthsbn Explr€s August 28,19u",,

843 43rd Street So. . St. eetersOuig, FL 33711 o (813)323-0818 o 1-800-334-6926 o Fax 1-813-323-2249
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E. clork 352584 1 ?

sHIEtDs E. CLARK, P- E'
225 - TBth Avenue N' E

St. Petersburg, FL 33707

A. C. 813 - 527'6429

FAX 813' s2s-8417

October 14, 1990

MR. Tttvt H.ncen, PnrsDgl'tr
TtM's OnReco\ERY' INc
843 - 43nP SrnsgrSourn
Sr, PeluRsBuRo, FL 337 LL

RB: (l) InsrEcTloN MADE l0l t3 190 oF rHE cot'lcRBTE PnvelunNr

oF Tt{E wAsH *e.r, ou-Ttu;s Olu REcovERY, LTD/HOWCO
Envrnor'aentru.SBRvlcEsLTD-St.PeT,ERsnuRc'
Pnru-ns CouNTY, FL'

Rr: (2) LeTTEn RBpoRTsUBMITTED Ser,rrlagBn 4, 1990

The inspection of October 14, 1990 was made in the company of Mr' R' J'

"Dick" Kog, you, bp"rations Manager. ln confirming the techniques of tlte concrete

constructjon, it was iiscovercd ttrat in the original construstion, concrete compressive

otrengths of 3,750 psi were utilized rather than the 3,000 psi which was assulned in

the Reference (2).

of the original waslrrack

look closelY You maY see

P. @4

PhotograPh 1, refers to a general overview

looking to the Jouitt from the shell driveway' lf you

nuflilerous cfacks.

InPhotograph2,thereisacloseupofoneofthesearea$'lnad<Iitiont<ltlte
cross-like pattern, numefou$ spider-web type cracks,may be observed over the entire

area. Bottr types have been aggravated biiuus" of tho 3,750 # compressive strength

concrete which was utilizeu. irris is one example of rvhere "n)o.re" is not necessarily

ttbettertt.

Inthefinishingprocessofapp|yingtlresmootlrtrorvelfinislt,cemettt
particles are floatecl to ttre iop. Because of the lack of aggregatc (sand) it is more

irittle and with changes in temperatute cracks develop'

Ptarul S 1ap"
F*Octa', q PIIS:er
t +z

Got^.--
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PHOTOGRAPH 3.
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1988 Appmox
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o
ColrcnsrsParreusNTlnsrscrtolr- 2 - Ocrouen 14, 1990

The "cross-like" pattern is caused because expansion joints were

, not provided in the original construction. The cracks are generally less

,' than one half inch in depth.

The "spider-web craiks" are on the surface only. When failure
occuru; this will be the first area to spall.

Mute evidence that these cracks are at the surface only may be seen ilt
Photographs 4 & 6.

Remedial mea$ure$ are not recommended in the original wash area at this
time.

Photograph 3 is an overview of former Concrete Block Wall and the

extension which.was constructed in 1988. Evidently at several locations the concrete
blocks were not removed entirely. Evidences are present that there are concrete

block fragments remaining in the trench

A closeup may be seen in Photograph 4. Not" the pockets of water which

demonstrate that there is little if any water draining to the subgrade.

Mr, King informs me thnt a water proof membrane was placed prior to
tlre pour of the 8 - tl?' concrete slnb. on both segments of the wash rack.

Both slabs were carefully inspected for evidences of any Chernical

reactions between the ingredients contained in the sludge and the concrete in the

slab. NONE WERE FOUND,

Investigations of the available epodes for sealing the cracks sltows that all

of them tend to absorb lreat which w.ould raise the temperature of the concrete .tlab.

If epoxies wers overlaid over the existing concrete slab, there is a possibility that the

existing cracking pattern might worscn.

It is suggested tlrat a flexible pavement be utilized for the repair of tlte
pavernent shown in Photographs 3 & 4. It is sugge$ted that a saw-cut be made 12

inclres west of the line of the east face of the concrete block wall. Witlt a jack
hammer break up a one inch depth'of the concrete for one half of the wittth. The
other half of the width would be broken up for a rlepth of two inches.

Clean out the loose concrete, fill in any voids which might exist irt the
' concrete blocks using the PC - 3 mixture. Apply a light tack coat using an RC 2

Ifit--lz 7t-o'r'r@ P.sflT fruf
FArrrv a PPso'}|+
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ields E. Clo.rk 8as2ss417 P .87

Corrcnern PIvEMENT IN$rEclloN - 3 - OcronER 14, 1 990

a$phalt. Fill the portion with the one inch tlepth rvith PC-3; Fill the two jnch tleptlr
,rvith PC-l. Crunpuct both ilreas thoroughly. Screed off so that the $urface of the
asphalt is flush with the existing concrete $urface. (The PC-3 is a san<l asplralt
mixture: the PGI has aggregate and is a heavy duty pavement.)

Each time that you clean the surface for inspection, examine the conclition

for possible spalling. When the spalling reaches such a condition that the cleanu;r
becomes djfficult, then and only then consider replacing rvith the best looking of your
test flexiblo pavetnents.

T'he DER raised a question about the "heavy"'fruck loatling. Fr:r your

infortnation, here is a little more on the loads that you are imposing ou tlte ctmcrete.

Your attention i.s invitect to photographs 5 & 6. I have made a calcutation

of the weight of one of the two 15,000 gallon tanks on the pad antl shown orr

Photograph 5,

15,000 gallons : 2,000 cubic feet,

Assuming a .specific gravity of. 95%

Product is: = 118,750 pounds

Tank weiglrs : 9,553 pounds

Total Weigtrt : 128,303 Potrncls

Assuming that Sltims (to balance tank) have

4 sq. ft.. The total load on the concrete is

:223lbslsq in.

THE MA)fiMUM LOAD IMPOSED BY THE''HEAVY'' TRUCK

= B0 lbs/ sq iu,

The crack shown on photograplr 6 is also caused by teurperature. Because
it is shielded by the tanks the crack is barely noticeable.

Should you have questionEi or c.omments please call at 813
827-6429.

FOq N (. €trkn"s
5.{- (

TRs-l'tt g
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Florida Department of Enuironmental Regulation
Southqzest District
Bob Martincz, Governor

a 4520 Oak Fair Bouleyard o

Ddc Threchtmann, Secretary

Thmpa, Florida 336t0-7347 . 813-523-5561

John Shcafer, Assistent Secretary
Dr. Richard Carrity, Depury Assisant Sccrctary

DATE:

TIME:

SUBJECT:

lo-n-qc
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Name

ATTENDEES

Affiliation

F D L./4

Telephone
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?Y-nCt/ Wt/t'lts
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06/8L



NOTICE OF \fMEE EIN

Today's date: l,l-r rt- tto Writer: LudTs

Date of

Time:

PIace:

Qrrlrranf .
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loOc AlA

>>o4

Requested by:

Names of attendees
other than DER: At ut 761v9 LH

Local Program
noti fied :

Copies to anticipated
in-house attendees:
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Information
copies to:
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$H0wdE
ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES LTD.

October 19, 1990, 4:45 P.M.

Mr. Ernie Weeks
Florida Department of

Environmental Regulation
Southwest District
4520 Oak Fair Blvd.
Tampa, FL 33610

Dear Ernie:

Per our conversation this afternoon, I am temporarily withdrawing our permit application to
allow sufficient time, over and above the statutory 30 day response time to fulfill your
requirements in accessing the status of our facility at 843 43rd Street, South, St. Petersburg, FL.
I anticipate, again based on your visit ttris morning that we will resolve this assessment within
the next 15 days.

I look forward to meeting with you and your group on Monday morning, October 22, 1990.

AL SERVICES, LTD.

William N. Church, Jr.
General Manager

WNC:rsb

843 43rd Street So. . St. Petersburg, FL33711 r (813)323-0818 . 1-800-334-6926 o Fax 1-813-323-2249
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ENVIRON MENTAL SERVICES LTD.

FROI'I:

1113;

FACSIMILE COWUNICATION

Fan {tr l-;}-if,*.}J-tq
NUMBER OF

If you ilo

PAGES (IncluilLng thls cover note) I

r"-\
"J

not recel"ve any of the pages or J.f you have any other
lnqulries regardilrg ttrls transactlonr

t'acslmlle number 813-323-2249

DATE: M
Coftmlents

843 43rd Street So. r $t. Petersburg, FL 33711 r (813)323-0918 + 1-800-334'6926 r Fax 1-8ts-323-2?49
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t
ENVIRONMENTAL $ERVICES LTD.

October 19, 1990, 4:45 P,M.

Mr. Ernie Weeks
Florida Department of

Environmenlal Regulation
Southwest District
4-520 Oak Fair Blvd.
Tampa, FL 33610

Dear Ernie:

Per our conversatiort this afternoon, I am temporarily withdrawing our permit application to
allow sufficient time, over and above the statutory 30 day response time to iutfill your
requirements in accessing the status of our facility at 843 43rd Street, South, St, petersburg, FL,
I anticipate, again based on your visit this morning that we will resolve this assessment within
the next 15 days.

I look for'ward to meeting with you and your group on Monday morning, October ZZ, lgg0.

Sincerely,

HOWCO BTWIRONM AL SERVICFS, LTD.

William N. Church, Jr.
General Manager

WNC:rsb

i

\,_
843 43rd Street {io. . $t. Petersburg, FL R3711 r (813)323-0818 r 1-800.334.S9e8 r Fgx 1-813.323.2449
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ENVI RON MENTAL SEFIVICES LTD.

FFOMr

l-lct 17 P.01

FACS II'iILE COMMUNICAf ION

NUMBPR OF PAGES (Includlng this cover note) , 7
rf you do not receLve any of the pages or if you have any other

inguirJ-es regardlng thls traneactl-onl

nacel$lle number BI3-323-2249

DATE I

Comnrents

843 43rd Street $o, r St. Petersburg, FL 3371 t r (813)3?3{818 | 1.800334-6926 r FBx 1.818,323.2249
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ENVIRON MENTAL SERVICES LTD.

7,90 16:09 I'lo,0t-t2 P.02

October 17, l99O

Mr. Ernest Weeks
Florida Department of
Envinrn mental Regulation

Southwest District
4520 Oak Fair Blvd,
Tampa, FL 33610

Dear Ernie:

Per our conversation last week, please find the letfer from Shietds B. Clark, p.E. We have
contracted a cement company and are in the prooess of having them complete the work as
directed.

ct 1

o

Please grant.our permit on the basis of this letter, Mr. Clark's report and the fact that we certify
that we are having the work completed.

I have taken the liberty of having this letter notarized due to the urgency of the time constraints,
Tte hard copy will follow.

Sincerely,

L SERVICES, LTD.

William N. Church, Jr.
General Manager

WNC:rsb

'-2-!-..-
?,i1.i-NotrtiyF..ubfic-"+*'*niiilrHy 

puBuo, st,b ot Ftofl{tt rt^l-sl'
trtl Cfitmblbtt Erylrce August eE lgsa,,,

\=- 843 43rd Street So. . St. netersbrirg, FL3gt11

tTth day of October, 1990

(813)323.0818 r 1"800.33a-6926 r Fax 1-B1B.BA3.AA49
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Prcprrcd by

Shlrldr E. Clrrlt

?lJ - TEth Awnue NB

$t, Petc$burg FL55702

6 *TQq*



TtL I1ltl.

eldr E. Clork

[lr::t 17,!r:r lt] :[r!1

Q=oto, '
l,lrr .[tt-ti F.14

P.IEI

PHOTOGRAPH L - Fnou snELLDRlvEwAy, r-ooKrNc Sourl{ . ORloIuru, Wnsu R,ccrc'

o rv t3A{k oc
@
,'4\

PHOT0GRAPH 2 - crcse- ur' otuolwrrLwrrsnllnct<'

e-+ A rFf



TEL l'lo.

f*,.* E. Crorr
[lc t 1i , 9[t 1t] : [l! Nrr . [Ltl2 P . 05

$==*o, t t. 04

SHIELDS B. CLARK, P, E'
225 - 78th Avenue N. E'
St, Petersburg, Ft 33702

A. C, 813 - 527-6429

rA)( 813' 525-8417

, 
October 14, 1990

MR. TIM Hlolt.tr PnrsPPnn
TtM's Ou,RecovERY, INc
843 - 43np $mgsr $ourll
Sr, PnmRsEuRo' FL1!7LL

Ru (1) [FrspscTroN MADE 10/13/90 oFIflE colcRerE Plveunxt
oF THB wA.$H RAgK or Tlr*,1's Oll, RBcovERY' ITD/HOWCO
ET.IVIROT,{ENTAL SERVICES LTD' St. PETPRSNURq'

PuqELl-As CourrY' FL

Rs: (2) Lrr:rnn REpoRTsUBMITIED ssPTEr{snR 4' 1990

Tlro incpection of October 14' 1990 was made In thc company of Mr' R' J'

',Dlck,Klng, your bp.tations Managcr. In confirmlng thc techniquos of tlto concrete

construction, it *ag ai*.ouercd that ln tt r orlglnal con$tructtiotl, concrote cornpressive

rir*ngths of 3,?50 psl werc utlllzed rether tlintr tle 3,000 psi which was sseufned In

the Reference (2),

Photograph l, refere to a general overview of the original wasltrnck

looking to the iouitr from tbe shell dtlveway, lf you look closely you rnay Bee

nufneroull cfacks.

ln photograph Z, there Is a closeup of one of these nrea$- ln adttition to thc

cross-like pattern, ,iu**rou* spider-web typi cracks rnny be observed over the entirc

area. Both types havs been eggravated biiause of the 3'750 # compresslve strength

conctete which was utillzed. This is one example of where "more" is not necessarlly
rrbcttorfl.

In the finishlng pro{;e$s of applylng the smooth trorvel flnislr' cetttettt

partlclcs are floEtetl to ttre-top. Because of the lack of aggrcgatc (santl) it is more

brlttlo end rrtth chenger ln temperaturo cracks devclop.

Prr,*rr- 5 tuu"
F-tlctt e Plttfi)rr
t 1e
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concR,E:rgPewusNTlN$FBGTloN. 2 - ocrooan 14, l9g0

The "crort.like" pattern le caueod bocuuse expansion joints were
, lut providcd in t1c orlginal construction.Ths.racirs src generally lem.' than one half lnch ln dopth. ,

Tlra 0aplder-web crail$. ,r" on the surface only. when failurc
oecursl thls wlll be the llrst area to upall.

Mute evldence that thege cracks are at the surfacc only may be seen in
Photographc 4 & 6.

Rcnredial rf,sasures are not fosommendcd in the orlglnel wa$h area at tlils
tlnro,

Photograph 3 is an ovcrvlew of fonner Coucrete Etock wall ond the
extension which'was consfiuctad tn l9EE. Evldently at Beveral locatlons the concrete
blocks wero flot romoved entlrely. Evldenccr arc prcrant that thors ere concrete
block fragmentr rcmalnlng ln tho rsnch

A closeup m0y be seen in Photograph 4. Not" tlro pockets of water whiptr
demonstrato that thero lr llttle if anywarcr draining to the subgrade,

Mr. Klng lnforne me thnt a wfiter proof membrane war placerl prior to
the pour of the I - l/Z't concrete slab. on both segments of the wash r"ik,

Both slabS wore carefully IntpecterJ for evirlenccs of any Chemical
reactlons bctwccn th; Ingredlcnt$ rbntalned In the eluclge and the concrete in the
sla$. ft1g1t1g tftERE FOUND.

InvecUgatlons of the avallable cpoxies for sealing tlre crncks .thows thar all
of thom tcntl to abgorb heat wtrlch wtruld ralse the temperature of the concrete slnb. ,

If epoxles wero ovorlald over the eri'stlng ooncrere slflb, there is a posslbility that the
oxietlng crackJng pattorn rnlght worscn.

It ls cugge$ted that a flexibte pavemBnt be utllized for the repair of t5e
pavcmcnt shon'n in Photograplrt 3 & 4. It ir ouggesteql that a saw-cut bl rnade lZ
inchcs wcft of ths llnc of the east face of the concrete block walt. wirh n Jack
hammer broek up B one inch rtepth of ths concrete for one half of thc wirtth. Thc
othu helf of tho wldth would be brokeri up for e depth of two inchoe.

Clesn out tlre looss concrcte, fill in any voids which might exlst in thc
concrgte bloclg urlng thc PC - 3 mixture. Apply a light tack coat usfuigan RC z

TEL Nn.
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e$l)halt. Flll the portl0n with the one inch deprh rvitlr FC-.t; F-ill the tr,o inqh rlellrlr
,with PC'l. Cturrpust ltutlt t|rens thoroughly. screed off so rlrat the.$urface (rf the
aspltalt is flush with the exlsting concrate rurface. (Ilre FC-J is a sanqJ asplralt
lllrxtural 'l'hc PGI lras aggregate snd lr a heavy duty pavement,)

trach time tltat you cleun tle surface for inspectionr cxanrine the colclltiol
ftrr possible rpnlting. Wheu the spnlling reaches uuch a condition that the clenlulr
becomes <JJfflcult, then nn<! only then conslcler relrlacing witlr the best lookllrg otyour
test fl exible pavenrelrls.

l'he DER rainctl a quertiou abotrt the "lreuvy"'fruck luarJlng. For yuur
infortnatiufl, ltere ls a little more ott tlto loacls that you aro lrnposirrg on tlre c''(rrele.

Your nttention is lnvltect to photographs 5 & 6. I lrave rnade. a calculntion
of the rve.lght of one of the two 15,000 gallon tenks on the parJ antl shown ou
Photograph 5.

15,000 gallon.r

A+sumlng a,speclflc gravity of g5o/o

Product ie:

Tank weiglrr

Total Weiglrt

: 2,000 cubic feet.

= 118,750 pounds
r 9,5ff pounds

- 128,303 pouncls

Assuming that Slrims (ro balance tank) have

4 sq. ft., The total load on the conurete is

= 723lbrl sq in.

THE MAJTIMUM LOAD IMPOSBD BY THE "HEAVY'"TRUCK

* 80lbs/ sq In,

Tlto urack.thurvtt on photogruplr 0 is ufso cnusstl by teurperature. Ilecausc
it is shieldetl by tlre tanks the crack Is barely noticeable-

!!9u1d you have questJ-one or comments please call at sll527-6429,

tr'4q r{ C. fUen"s
s.t- (

TRs^Lr s
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ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES LTD.

September 19, 1990

Mr. Ernest Weeks
Florida Dept. of Environmental Regulation
Southwest District
4520 Oak Fair Blvd.
Tampa, Florida 33610

Dear Mr. Weeks:

Please find enclosed the information as requested in Dr. Garrity's letter of August l7th, 1990
(copy enclosed).

As you can see by the letter from Shields E. Clark, P.E. and the test results from Norris and
Samon your concerns in terms #l and #Zhavebeen satisfied. On that basis, please find enclosed
our check for $25.00 for our Used Oil Recycling Permit. Please issue accordingly.

Sincerely,

HOWCO E}WIRONMENTAL SERVICES, LTD.
,ANAIri I r ^ll Ill I

Lt.t'L t x4,Lt\{y&r.
William N. Church, Jr.'J
General Manager

WNC:rsb

Enclosures

D.E"ft

SEp a 4 ,eeo

SCUI;Ji/i';' I inr rr,,",.,rlij.i''''nluf
r nr|,ii"A

843 43rd Street So. . St, Petersburg, FL 3371 1 o (813)323-0818 o 1-800-334-6926 o Fax 1-813-323-2249



SHIELDS E. CLARK, P. E.
225 - 78th Avenue N. E.

St. Petersburg, FL 33702

A. C. 813 - 527 - 6429

FAX 813 - 52s - 8417

Mr. Tim Hagan, President
Tim's Oil Recovery, Inc
843 - 43rd Street So.
St. Petersburg, FL, 337 lL

Re: l.etter from DER dated August 17 , 1990 concerning
Tim's Oil Recovery, Ltd./HOWCO Enviromental
Service'sltd. Used Oil Recycling Facility /
General Permit Denial Pinellas County,
s0s2 - 183846.

On August3I,I990,I made an inspection of your installation with you and several of

your personnel. I have examined the plans prepared by Edifice Corp of St.

Petesburg, Fl. and from a structural standpoint find them to be satisfactory.

From the indicated date ot3l2U88I would assume that the project was approved by

SWFMD. Do you have the SWFWMD permit number?

In my inspection I found that the total installation (both Tim's Oil Recovery and

HOWCO Envirormental Services) is placed approximately three feet above the

surrounding public streets. Each specific operation is additionally safeguarded by

earthen dikes, covered with asphalt pavement which are approximately two feet

above the yard grade.

I have tracked the surface water path of flow which operates during periods of

rainfall and find that Oil Separator Tanks are placed strategically throughout the

operating field. At the final Oil Separator located near the corner of Ninth Avenue

South and 44th Street South, I suggest that this tank be inspected and pumped out

every week and following each heavy rain.

In specific answer to Question 1 of the DER letter of August 17, L990: All of the

travelways including the travelway outside of the truck wash facility are constructed

with oyster shell. In most cases this oyster

MWD

Septemb er 4, L990 D. E. R.

SEpa4 m
s{juIiil,liST rjsrR,cl

lAAfi.A



DER Le'rrER or Aucusr 17, 1990 - 2 - gAN

shell is 12 inches thick or greater. Compacted Oyster shell base is assigned a runoff

coefficient of.8TVo,which means that only 20Vo of the rainfall enters the soil. The

maintenance program presently in use calls for the removal of 2 inches of the shell on

a monthly basis. This contaminated shell is transported to the Pinellas County Waste

Facility in North St. Petersburg Digging down, two inches into the shell you find the

characteristic white of oyster shell. The displaced shell is replaced with fresh oyster

shell.

In specific answer to Questio n 2: The slab in the truck wash portion of the facility is

reinforced concrete with 3000 pound concrete, with adequate haunches on the

perimeters. I coukl find no load on the site which would be capable of fracturing the

ituU. t1" only likely cracks would be from expansion or contraction. I would suggest

that at the time of the next cleanup, that a steam cleaning operation be employed

which would allow us to examine for expansion cracks. Any cracks found would in

most cases be sealed with a surface sealant.

Incidentally, this floor is pourecl with an one percent grade, which allows flow of the

water and deposition of the sludge on the slab. This is part of the designed cleaning

system.

It is my understanding that water samples have been obtained from the several

monitoring wells. If any of the results show unsatifactory conditions I will be glad to

work with your Staff and your Architect in the installation of corrective procedures.

Respectfully submitted

E
,;a Shields E. Clark

Engineer, FL Regn 6826

Surveyor, FL Regn 1433

cc Tim's Oil Recovery, Ltd.

. 
o ' ,p43 43rd Street South
' St. Petersburg, FL

3371.1

Edifice Corp.
567 Central Ave.
St. Petersburg, FL

33701

2
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Florida Department of Enuironmental Regulation
o Tampa, Florida 33610-1347 . 813-623-5561

John Shearer, Assistant Secretary
Dr Richard Garrit),, Deputy Assistant Secreur,v

1990

Souttrwest District o

Bob Martinez. Govcrnor

CERTIFIED IUAIL
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Mr. Tim Hagan, President
Tim's Oil Recovery, Ltd.
843 43rd Street South
St. Petersburg, Florida 337II

4520 Oak Fair Boulevard

I)al€ TWachtmann, Secretarv

:Alfg | 7

NFR

s.iP 
,? { pgo

!.,' .., ,,t' 
"; lijt]i

Re: Tim's Oil Recovery, Ltd.,/HOWCO Environmental Services,
Ltd, Used OiI Recycting Facitity General Permit Denial
Pinellas County, SO52-I83846

Dear Mr. Hagan:

This is to notify you that you do not qualify to use the general
permit for a Used Oil Recycling Facility pursuant to your notice
received by our office on July L9 , 1990. The general permit
requirements are specified in Rules L7-4.540 and L7-7I0.800, Florida
Administrative Code, and your submittal does not qualify for the
following reason(s):

Reasonable assurance has not been provided to indicate that the
facility will be operated and maintained in accordance with the
requirements of FAC Rule L7-7L0.800. The required information
that needs to be submitted is:

1. A recent inspection by Department personnel revealed used
oiI being discharged outside of the containment area
adjacent to your truck wash facility. Our concern is that
this oil may leach down into the groundwater beneath your
site. Please provide proof that adequate cleanup measures
(or an underlaying liner) are used to prevent this oil
from reaching the groundwater.

2. The containment area in the truck wash portion of your
facility also contains an oily waste sludge and appeared
to have been constructed of concrete and subjected to
frequent heavy loads. The Department is concerned that,
over time, the heavy toads used in this containment area
may have violated the integrity of both this containment
area and the underlaying drainage pipes leaving this
containment area, thus causing seepage of waste oil into
the groundwater under the site. Please provide copies of
the design drawings for this containment area, along with
a certification (by a professional engineer) that the
integri.ty of both this containment area and the
underlaying drainage pipes leaving this containment area
are intact.

n"o.rca 
$ 

eoo""
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Mr. Tim Hagan, President
Tim's Oil Recovery, Ltd,./
HOWCO Environmental Services, Ltd,

Page Two

Upon supervisory review of your completed general permit submittal,
reasonable assurances concerning the above items were determined to
be necessary in order to process your application for a general
permit. We regret any inconvenience this may cause you.

Any proposed used oil recycling facitity which does not meet the
requirements for a general permit shall require a standard solid
waste disposal site permit from the Department, or upon resolution of
the above discrepancies, again notify the Department of your intent
to use the general permit.

Persons whose substantial interests are affected by this permit have
a right, pursuant to Section L20,57, Florida Statutes, to petition
for an administrative determination (hearing) on it. The petition
must conform to the requirements of Chapters 17-103 and 28-5.20L,
F.A.C., and must be fited (received) in the Department's Office of
General Counsel, 2600 Blair Stone Road, Tdllahassee 32399, within
fourteen (f4) days of receipt of this notice. Failure to file a
petition within the fourteen (14) days constitutes a waiver of any
right such person has to an administrative determination (hearing)
pursuant to Section L20.57, Florida Statutes. This permit is final
and effective on the date filed with the Clerk of the Department
unless a request for extension of time in which to file a petition is
filed within the time specified for filing a petition and conforms to
Rule I7-I03.070, F.A.C. Upon timely filing of a petition or a
request for an extension of time this permit will not be effective
until further Order of the Department.

When the Order (Permit) is final, any party to the Order has the
right to seek judicial review of the Order pursuant to Section
120.68, Florida Statutes, by the filing of a Notice of Appeal
pursuant to RuIe 9.110, Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure, with
the Clerk of the Department in the Office of General Counsel, 2600
Blair Stone Road, Tdllahassee, Florida 32399; and by filing a copy of
the Notice of Appeal accompanied by the applicable filing fees with
the appropriate District Court of Appeal. The Notice of Appeal must
be filed within 30 days from the date the Final Order is filed with
the Clerk of the Department.

Deputy Assistant Secretary
Southwest District

RDG,/egwb
Attachments

Rauol Clark, DER Tallahassee
Ernest Weeks, DER Tampa
Steve Morgan, DER Tampa

Si
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Florida Department of Enuirorimenfal Regulation
Sotrttrvrzest District o 4520 Oak Fair Boulevard a Tampa, Florida 33510-7347 a 813-623-5561

f'

Bob Martinez, Governor Dale Twachtmann, Secretar]' John Shearer, Assistant Secretar-v

Dr Richard Garrir\', Dcputv Assismnt Secretarv

:AlfB 1 7 1990

CERTIFIED MAIL
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Mr. Tim Hagan, President
Tim's OiI Recovery, Ltd.
843 43rd Street South
St. Petersburg, Florida 33711

Re: Tim' s Oi 1 Recovery, Ltd.,/HOWCO Environmental Services,
Ltd, Used OiI Recycling Facility General Permit Denial
Pinellas County, SO52-183846

Dear Mr Hagan:

This is to notify you that you do not qualify to use the general
permit for a Used Oil Recycling Facility pursuant to your notice
ieceived by our office on JuIy L9, 1990. The general permit
requirements are specified in Rules \7-4.540 and 17-7L0.800, Florida
Administrative Code, and your submittal does not qualify for the
following reason(s):

Reasonable assurance has not been provided to indicate that the
facility will be operated and maintained in accordance with the
requirements of FAC RuIe 17-7LO.800. The required information
that needs to be submitted is:

1. A recent inspection by Department personnel revealed used
oil being discharged outside of the containment area
adjacent to your truck wash facility. Our concern is that
this oil may leach down into the groundwater beneath your
site. please provide proof that adequate cleanup measures
(or an underlaying liner) are used to prevent this oi1
from reaching the groundwater.

2. The containment area in the truck wash portion of your
facility also contains an oily waste sludge and appeared
to have been constructed of concrete and subjected to
frequent heavy 1oads. The Department is concerned that,
over time, the heavy loads used in this containment area
may have violated the integrity of both this containment
area and the underlaying drainage pipes leaving this
containment area, thus causing Seepage of waste oi1 into
the groundwater under the site. Please provide copies of
the design drawings for this containment area, along with
a. certification (by a professional engineer) that the
integrity of both this containment area and the
undeilaying drainage pipes leaving this containment area
are, intact.

*""tnua 
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Mr. Tim Hagan, President
Tim's OiI Recovery, Ltd,./
HOWCO Environmental Services, Ltd,

Page Two

Upon supervisory review of your completed general permit submittal,
reasonable assurances concerning the above items were determined to
be necessary in order to process your application for a general
permit. We regret any inconvenience this may cause you.

Any proposed used oil recycling facility which does not meet the
requirements for a general permit shall require a standard solid
waste disposal site permit from the Department, or upon resolution of
the above discrepancies, dgdin notify the Department of your intent
to use the general permit.

Persons whose substantial interests are affected by this permit have
a right, pursuant to Section I20.57, Florida Statutes, to petition
for an administrative determination (hearing) on it. The petition
must conform to the requirements of Chapters 17-103 and 28-5.20I,
F.A.C., and must be filed (received) in the Department's Office of
General Counsel, 2600 BIair Stone Road, Tdllahassee 32399, within
fourteen (I4) days of receipt of this notice. Failure to file a
petition within the fourteen (14) days constitutes a waiver of any
right such person has to an administrative determination (hearing)
pursuant to Section L20.57 , Florida Statutes. This permit is final
and effective on the date filed with the Clerk of the Department
unless a request for extension of time in which to file a petition is
filed within the time specified for filing a petition and conforms to
Rule 17-103.070, F.A.C. Upon timely f iling of a petition or a
request for an extension of time this permit will not be effective
until further Order of the Department.

When the Order (Permit) is final, any party to the Order has the
right to seek judicial review of the Order pursuant to Section
I2O.58, Florida Statutes, by the filing of a Notice of Appeal
pursuant to Rule 9.110, Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure, with
the Clerk of the Department in the Office of General Counsel, 2500
Blair Stone Road, Tallahassee, Florida 32399t and by filing a copy of
the Notice of Appeal accompanied by the applicable filing fees with
the appropriate District Court of Appeal. The Notice of AppeaI must
be filed within 30 days from the date the Final Order is filed with
the Clerk of the Department.

RDG,/egwb
Attachments

RauoI Clark, DER Tallahassee
Ernest Weeks, DER Tampa
Steve Morgan, DER Tampa
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State of Florida

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL REGULATION

Interoffi ce Memorandum

Fo. Roullng To olh., Thtn

TO:

THRU:

Rick Garrity ^ ,,\W
crabe Polk W$\,'n ",'
victor r"n on'p.Yt'f".
Kim Ford, P.E{*-d,"!

FROM: Ernest Weeks W
DATE: August J-6, 1990

SUBJECT: Tim's OiI Recovery, LTD,/HOWCO Environmental Services, LTD
Used Oil Recycling Facility General Permit Denial
SO52-183845, Pine1las County

This general permit would allow the operation of a used oil
recycling facility at 4320 8th Avenue South in St. Petersburg,
Pinellas County, Florida. The proposed used oil recycling
activities do not meet the requirements of FDER's rules.
I recommend this general permit be denied based on a site inspection
and the reasons outlined in the denial letter.
EGW,/ab
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$$fiflBffieffi
ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES LTD.

August 2, 1990

Mr. Ernest Weeks
Florida Dept. of Environmental Regulations
4520 Oak Fair Blvd.
Tampa, Florida 33610-7347

Dear Mr. Weeks:

In further clarification of our system for compliance with 40 CFR 266. Specifically:

266.43 (4) - Off specification oil is invoiced with an unique invoice number,
our EPA number, the customers EPA number, ship to, bill to,
quantity, unit, price, date and statement of EPA regulation.
(Please see enclosed sample.)

266.43 (5) - We require all off specification oil customers to submit a letter
stating they have an EPA #, notified the EPA and are in
compliance with applicable EPA regulations. @lease see enclosed
sample.)

Sincerely,

D, E,R,

AUo 1 4 pso

s0ulH\Ii[sT 
jlsiRlci

HOWCO EIWTRONMENT,AL SERVICES, LTD.

WLU^rr,'fr"Lh
William N. Church, Jr. \r'
General Manager

WNC:rsb

Enclosures

843 43rd Street So. o St. Petersburg, FL 33711 r (813)323-0818 o 1-800-334-6926 o Fax 1-813-323-2249
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06/ Lg /94)
€i 16?
n6 30. NET 45
T2 TE!?R ITORY: Y

7 4iJGti

DISCl? l]i'f I fif.l OtJAtll'I1'Y PR I {;1. IxTL;td5 | iit'.1
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DEPARTMENT OF
STATE OF FLORIOA

ENVIRONMENTAL REGULATION

twrN TowgFs QFFtcz EullallrlG
e€oo gLArR sToN€ RO^O
TALLAXA5 5e€ i|-oFl oA 3339e-e4oo

gOg r.lAFTlNEa
oOvERNCF

OALE TWACHIMANN
gEgFETARY

FebruarY 6, l9B7

Mr. Steven Marks
Ooerati on 

'Manager

nSix Paving Industries of
g0gC famiami Trai'l
Port Charlotte, Florida

i.i!,N F::;i::.f i,,_ .:..

WL 
tT;ririi ii:;:j;;

Ft ori da

339s2

Dear Mr. Marks:

The Hazardous Waste l,lanagement Progrut !1: revlewed your appllcation'

for a hazardous *.ri.-ipn- i.o..r,riirnlr-ir-u ort specificaiion used 0i1 Fuel

Burner. Based on'ifi. inTotiitfoi iiceived y9f hirve been issued the

following idengliiiiion number ior-it,. racilitv located at Rt A Cook

Bil; ffid, Punta Gorda, Florfda 33950:

FLD e8-1 75-4s48.

F'torida Adninistrative code Rule l7-30 requires al1 generators of

hazardous waste ;;-;ii tratitaoui waste treatnient, tt9l19t:^:f..gitpotul
facilities to riie-annuar .uport-oi-iri.ti rrizaraous wasti activities with

the DER. You are required to-comiiy,,"i!l !11:-itle concerning the filing
of an annua'l r.poti-n"V'lfiictl 'l foi' Lhe preceding calendar year'

Additiona.r.ry, ari-naiiroous wasti'g.nutrto.: uni faci'tities that are not

subJect to the unnuii report 
"uquiiement lqt lSlntain an EPA/DER

identification number are requi;il';;-;;rJiy their status annually' This

incrudes smail dffiiity generatoii, generatbrs.that beneficiaily reuse or

recycre ail their wast-e,-or genei"iioii and facirities elther not handling

waste during the reporting year i,1-;u3liiying for another exemptiort. The

annuai report forms'wiif Oe sent-by'!lg OltuFtment to the contact person

at the address ia.ntlfied on the notification form.

If any of the information on the Hazardous waste Activity form

changes, ptease'noiiiv'iit-in wtitfia-.!-lt.g^t.tterhead address' If I can

be of further asiistanc€, Please cail 904/488-0300'

Sincere'lY u3
Itrr..^.r \' | ,

1v 1ry>c--' lilu
Maybin Simfukwe \-/
Halardous l,laste Sect{on

MS/dc

cc: Rick Stross - DER/Ft' Myers

t- ,-- J r/^.,- A.. -ltot, al | ,fa
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;*, 4_)=-J Ftorid.a Department of Enuironrnenta,l Regulation
\q1F;:. 

"rlrlg-/ *,,^ T?rwe* c)rfi<:c Bldq. . 26110 Btair sronc Rc>ad o 'Ihllahassee, Floricla 32399-24oc2600 Btair Stonc R()ad a Thllahassee, Floricla 323t2c;-2OUO

oee r* r ta0s(5)
*"-Ued Oil R#linq Frcillty G6n. Plm Ndilicdid

^-.^ JanuarY lT, 1990

OER Apglcat@ No.
iFdled In bV DEF)

pursuant to Rute 17-710.g00, Florida Administrative code, the owners or operato-rs of a used oil recyiling facility shall submit the

following information to the waste program Administrator at the appropriate Disirict office of the Department and to the Used oil coor-

dinator in Tallahassee at the address above. A fee of $25.00 snbit atso be submitted u. h. R.
1 . Status of operatton: Existing E eroposed I
2.Typeof notification: Operation E Ctosure I Modi1cation [] lut. 19 ,990

3. Date of beginning operation 
- 

July 1' 1990

4. a. Facility n"ru' Timrs oil RecoverY, LTD/Howco Ervironmental Senzicesv LTD

b. Facility Used Oil Registration Number

c. Facility telephone number: 181 3 I

d. Facility location:

5001 O-uD

4320 8th Avenue' South

Used Oil Recycling Facility General Permit Notific?|3,

SOSP- /ftYu;

327-8467

Street address (main entrance):

St. Petersburg , County
Pinellas

, Zip Code 33711

Section 10t - 27 , Township 31 S , Range 16 E

Latitude 27 z 452 47 , Longitude 82: 41: 32

Name of Facility Owner or Operator: Timrs Oil Recoverv' LTD/Howco E:vironmental Servicesr LTD
e.

f. Address of Facility owner or operator: 843 43rd streett south

City St. Petersburg 961" Florida Zip Code 33711

g. Telephone number of Facility Owner or Operator: 1 813 I 327-8467

5. a. Name of Property owner (if differentthan facility owner or operator):

City

b. Address of ProPertY Owner:

State Zip Code

c. Telephone number of Property Owner: ( )

6. Attach a description of how the state and federal used oil management requirements of Rule 17'710, F.A.C. and 40 cFR Part 266

will be met.

7. Attach a descrition and general layout of the facility and equipment.

g. Attach a description of the operation of the facility including how and where the used oil will be tested, stored and processed'

9. Attach the Closure Plan for the facility. This plan must demonstrate that:

1. There will be no need for further facility maintenance;

2. Used oil will not contaminate surface or ground water; and

3. All soils will be free of oil, and equipment will be emptied and cleaned or dismantled.

Any modifications to this plan must be submitted to waste Program Administrator at the appropriate District Office of the

Debartment and to the Used Oil Coordinator in Tallahassee'

City

Nodheast Disr€l

Page 1 ol 2

Central Oistnct Soulhwsl Osfrcl
tro M.^,"r- arvd s',1. 232 4520 Oak Far Blvd

South Oistficl
2269 Bay SlNoilhGst Oislflct

Sefieast Oisrct
l9OO S. Congress Aw , Sud€ A
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$$fifiBWe$B
ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES LTD.

July 19, 1990

NFR
Ly'. l-.. I 1.

JUL 1 91990

S,UUTiiiiIST IJISTRICT

JAl,iPAMr. Richard D. Garrity, Ph.D.
Depuf Assistant Secretary
Florida Dept. of Environmental Regulation
4520 Oak Fair Blvd.
Tampa, Florida 33610-7347

Dear Dr. Garrity:

In response to your letter received 7116190, I have resubmitted our application based on my
interpretation of your letter. Please find a copy enclosed.

In further clarification :

I Item #6 was overlooked and is enclosed.
I Section 2.1 is complete, copy enclosed.

I hope this resubmission meets you information requirements.

Sincerely,

HOWCO EIWIRONME)SAL SERVTCES, LTD.

i, "A ftl
LLL]{Vu$Wh,

William N. Church, JrL)
General Manager

WNC:rsb

Enclosures: Copy of letter dated July 13, 1990
Copy of completed closure plan, section 2.1
Procedure Pursuant to Rule 17-710 FAC and 40 CFR Part266
Used Oil Recycling Facility General Permit Notification
Check for $25.00

Tim Hagan, President, Howco Environmental Services, LTD/Tim's Oil Recovery, LTD
Ernest Weeks, DER Tampa

843 43rd Street So. . St. Petersburg, FL 33711 o (813) 323-0818 o 1-800-334-6926 o Fax 1-813-323-2249



Procedure Pursuant to Rule 17-710 FAC and
40 CFR Part 266

Howco Environmental Services, LTD/Tim's Oil Recovery, LTD operates an oil recycling facility
licensed by the city of St. Petersburg, Florida and additionally operates under state of Florida,
Department of Environmental Regulations, registration numbers, 50367-UO, 50010-UO, 50366-

UO, and 50119-UO. This covers registration as a collector, transporter, merchant and recycling
facility.

There are two basic mechanisms to obtain used petroleum products. Howco Environmental
Services, LTD operates contractual arrangements with large industrial clients. Tim's Oil
Recovery, LTD operates as a pick-up and collection service for smaller commercial clients (i.e.
gas stations, oil dealerships).

The actual oil plant process is best described as being divided into four separate areas. These

areas are initial approval of the oil for recycling, incoming testing and transportation, oil plant

processing and final testing for resale.

Initial Approval Of The Oil For Recycling

Prior to approval for recycling, all candidate oil streams are sampled by our sales representatives

and submitted to Howco Environmental Services, LTD for analytical testing. At this time a sales

representative also obtains any appropriate MSDS sheets, any additional process information and

has the customer fill out a generator profile sheet detailing the actual conditions of his spent

petroleum products. If a recent certified laboratory analysis is available, this is submitted to us.

If this certified laboratory analysis is more than one year old or is not available the sample

submitted is tested at our facility for acceptability of recycling. The obtained information from
the potential client, along with our in-house laboratory analysis is used to determine several

important items. First, is the oil stream hazardous or non-hazardous, based upon halogenation.

Secondly, can it be successfully recycled within the ability of our treatment process. In addition

the information is used to determine any other special conditions involving this particular oil
stream.

Incoming Testing And Transportation

If the oil stream is shown to be acceptable for recycling in our facility the sales representative



crqltes a contract detailing the terms and conditions for doing business with the individual client.
The key issues here are a clause in the contract which states, Should the waste petroleum material
prove to be off-specification, (off-specification means not as represented by the sample) then the

customer agrees to cover additional charges for the recycling of that stream. The main concern

here is that the spent petroleum products we ultimately receive conform to the initial sample as

represented by the customer. If it does not and initial incoming testing shows the material to be

hazardous we will dispose of the waste as hazardous and will charge the customer accordingly.
It should be obvious that we do not have the capabilities of processing any hazardous material
at our facility. If a waste stream should prove to be hazardous incoming, we will either return
it immediately to the customer, charging him for transportation, or ship the waste stream to a
licensed hazardous waste disposal facility.

The spent petroleum products once approved, are transported either through our carrier, which
are licensed accordingly, or transportation is arranged by the customer. If the recyclable oil is
transported through our carrier, the salesman fills out the proper paperwork which is then routed

through the transportation department to arrange for pick-up. Of main importance on the
transportation paperwork, are the details directing the driver to the actual containers in which the
spent petroleum products are held. This is to insure that our drivers do not pick-up anything that

has not been profiled and found to be acceptable for recycling at our facility. When the spent

petroleum is picked up a manifest is filled out detailing the type of waste (i.e. fuel oil, diesel,
fuel oil & water, bunker or gasoline) and the quantity of the material is recorded. The customer

signs the manifest and is given a copy for his records. The driver returns to our facility with
the waste stream and turns in the manifest and other appropriate paperwork to the transportation
office. A sample is then taken of the material, identified properly and sent to the laboratory for
possible analysis.

The testing of incoming material is performed in two different ways. An ongoing monitoring
program of existing streams is conducted to insure continued compliance by our customers with
additional testing scheduled on a periodic basis to reconfirm all initial analytical parameters.

New waste streams are monitored more frequently until confidence in the customers compliance
is obtained.

Oil Processing

Incoming oils are segregated as to industrial or crankcase types. Typically, pure crankcase oils
can merely be heated, filtered and allowed to cool to remove excess water and impurities. This
material is then available for testing and sale as recycled oil.

Industrial type of oils which are emulsified with high quantities of water and/or other impurities
are processed by mixing to approximately 30,000 gallon batches, treated with demulsifying
agents. These demulsifying agents vary and the one to use is determined by laboratory bench

testing. The oils once treated with the demulsifiers are filtered and allowed to cool for the

removal of excess water. Excess water at this point can simply be removed by allowing the oil
streams to sit and the water pumped off the bottom of the storage tanks and sent to the water



plant for processing. Any sludges obtained in the treatment of the oil products are sent to our
sludge facility for dewatering having the petroleum fractions removed and that material made

available for landfill.

Testing Of Reprocessed Oil

All reprocessed oil batches are sampled and tested for compliance with EPA specified
parameters. The oil is then segregated as to on and off-specification oils and made available to
sales for use as recycled fuel.

All analytical results are documented and retained in a log with all samples and outgoing batches

and shipments given unique numbers. It is possible to trace the material at any point in time.

Resale

All customers for reprocessed oil, both on-specification and off-specification are required to have
a current permit from the DER. That permit is required to be submitted to us by copy and kept

on file by us as our safeguard against selling to unpermitted facilities

6-1-90

oil6.l
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Florid,a Department of Enuironmental Regulation

Souttrqrest Distri ct ' 4520Oak Fair Boulevarcl o Ttmpa' Floricla 33()10'7347 ' 81]''621'5561

Rob Marrinez, covernor Darc rwacrrrmann, secreiary ,Jl|jl,:TilH:l;:ff;ll::."",,

50r | 3 leeo

CERTIFIED MAIL
iliURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Mr. Tim Hagan, President
ii*' s oi r Recovery I l-,td '
ai-i igrd street Eg"tl " -

Dear. Mr. Hagan:

This is to notifv Y99 lhii vou do n9!'gualifv to use the senerar

permir ror a use-a bir n""v"'riin-u"illi€v"gi;;::l:-:? "o"' 
notice

ieceived uv oii-lriic" o"-itiv'2-' :r9?9" trte seneral-permit

requirements .r" specified'ir,'nui"s fZ-a'ii6 u"O I7-7iO'800' Florida

Administrative code' and vot'i ;;ilittar ;;;; "ot qualitv for the

ioirotoittg reason(s) :

ReasonableaSsurancehasnotbeenprovidedtoindicatethatthe
facirity witr be op"r"llo"Ina-*ii"{;;;;;-Il^:::"tdance 

with the

requireirents of reC. nii.- ti-110 ' 800 ' The required information

that ""tat-lo 
be submitted is:

1. Your application for a used oil recycling facility was

receivedu"sig"ed-Ina-''otaalea'pleaseresubmitthe
enclosecl appfi""[io"' along' with the required $25'00

processing r""'"to-iemeoy [ttis oversiqht'

'2.ProvideadescriptionofhowtheStatealdFederalUsed
oi1 Management ;;ilirements-or^'i"r"- L7-7,,I0' FAC and 40 cFR

Part 266 wi-ir be rnet' pursua;i ;;-it"* -*'e- 
or the "Used oiI

RecyclingFaciiitv"c."brarpeimitNotification',.

3. Section "2:L" of your"J"':^ln9 0 "Hazardous Waste Transf er

Facility Cf osuie 'Plan" upp""it'to--Ue incomplete ' P'ease

provide u "o^niEtli-"opv-6r 
this section'

4.PIeaSecompletetheenclosedDERForm-I:-7_710.900(1)and
return it to tie-iarlahasr"J iEit"tt risted on the back of

the form'

;i: PLi"ttuuts, Florida 33711

Recoverv, Ltd "/Howco. En:i:::T?"::l-??t#i?liRe: TlT 

",.::l 
8?i"ffi:ilrt;;'"'lilii.;";;;;;"1 perrnit Denial

Ltd, Usecl
ilii!ri""-co""tv, sosz-tB2e7 B

n"..1*d f, Pt'P"'



Mr. Tim Hagan, President
Tim's Oil RecoverY, Ltd./
HOWCO Environmental Services, Ltd,

RDG,/egwb
Attachments

cc: Rauo1 C1ark, DER Tallahassee
Ernest Weeks, DER Tampa
Steve Morgan, DER TamPa

Sinc

Riihard D. GarrifY, Ph. D.
Deputy Assistan{ SecretarY
Southwest District

t{iiut- | 5 19eo

Page Two

Any proposed used oil recycling facitilv which does not meet the
requirements for a generaf perfrit sha1I require a standard solid
waste disposal site permit iro* the Department, ot upon resolution of
the above discrepancies, again notify Lhe Oepartment of your intent
to use the general Permit

Persons whose substantial interests are affected by this permit have

a right, p,rrrui"i-to Section L20.57, Florida Statutes' to petition
for an administrative determination (hearing) on it' Th9-petition
must conrorm io the requirements of Chapters 17-103 and 28-5'20I'
F.A.C., and must be fiied ireceived) in the Department's Office of
Generaf counsef, igOO elaii Stone noad, Tdllahassee 32399, within
i;;;l;;"-ira) days of receipt of.this notice. Failure to file a

;;aiaion *ititin ltre fourteeir (14) days constitutes a waiver of anv

right such person has to utt administiative determination (hearing)
pursuant to Section L20.57, Florida Statutes ' This permit is final
ind effective on the date filed with the Clerk of the Department
unless a request for extension or time in which to file a petition is
filed within the time specified for filing a netitiol and conforms to
RuIe 17-IO3.O7O, F.A.C. Upon timely filing of 9-petition or a

request for an extension oi time this permit will not be effective
un€i1 further Order of the Department'

When the Order (Permit) is final, any party to the Order has the
iigttt to seek juaicial review of the-Order pursuant to Section
1r-O-:6e,-rioriAi Statutes, by the f iling of a Notice of Appeal
pursuant to RuIe 9.110, ftoiida Rules of appetlate Procedure, with
the clerk of the Department in the office of General Counsel, 2600

B1air Stone Road, T;llahasiee, Florida 32399, and by filing a copy of
the Notice of AppeaI accomfanied by the applicablg.filing fees-with
itt. "ppropriate-bistrict 

Court of appeal. The Notice of AppeaI must

be filed within 30 days from the da[e the Final Order is filed with
the Clerk of the Department.



OER Fdm . r7-no9o0(5)

Fqn Tif.U!.d Ol n.qtrling Frillly G'n Plm Ndi[c'li6

oap JanuarY 17, 1990

Apd€ats No
(Fill.d 'n by

Existing E Proposed fl
operation El closure l--l Modification fl

{--

Used Oil Recycling Facility General Permit Notification

il:ilY"'ili"nli"r,iiit the address above. A fee of $25.00 shail also be submitted.

FaT.\/Z
llt-J\/

pursuant to Rure r7.71o.Boo, Ftorida Administrative code, the owners offi"\fJrg.y:*Hi:-*11n"3:]'T1"tlt,15:*,Hjl:
.,,#'J',f,3|.f"iiffJiri"Vr?"rY;";oi1il"dffi:#ffi1(;;p;;p'i* biiiiict orrice or the Department and to the Used oircoor-

l^^ L^ ^. '!--:*^'{

1. Status of oPeration:

2 .Iype of notification:

3. Date of beginning operation July 1' 1990

mim's OiI Recovery, LTD/Howco4. a. Facility name: I Environnental Senrices' LTD ju'-.

5001 o-uD

327-8467
b. Facility Used Oil Registration Number

c. Facility telephone number: 181 3 
1

d. Facility location:

4320 B$t Avenue, South
Street address (main entrance):

St. Petersburg , County

Section 101, - 27 , TownshlP 31 S

Latitude 27 z 45: 47

Pinellas Zip Code 33711
City

16

Longitude 82: 41 2

Range

32

e.

t.

Name of FacilitY Owner or OPerator:
o/3 43rd Street, Sou$t

Address of Facility Owner or Operator: ()1r

's Oil Howco Ervironmental Services LlD

City St. Petersburg 51u1" Florida Zip Code 33711

g. Telephone number of Facility Owner or Operator: 1 813 1 327-8467

5. a. Name of Property owner (if different than facility owner or operator):

b. Address of ProPertY Owner:

Zip Code

c. Telephone number of Property Owner: ( )

6. Attach a description of how the state and federal used oil management requirements of Rule 17'710, F.A.C. and 40 cFR Part 266

will be met.

7. Attach a descrition and general layout of the facility and equipment.

g. Attach a description of the operation of the facility including how and where the used oil will be tested, stored and processed'

9. Attach the Closure Plan for the facility. This plan must demonstrate that:

1. There will be no need for further facility maintenance;

2. Used oil will not contaminate surface or ground water; and

3. All soils will be free of oil, and equipment will be emptied and cleaned or dismantled.

Any modifications to this plan must be submitted to waste Program Administrator at the appropriate District office of the

Defartment and to the Used Oil Coordinator in Tallahassee'

Page I of 2



Certification

Tb the best of nry knorvledge and belief, I certify the information provided in this notification is true, accurate' and correct'

I agree that any duly authorized representative of the department.Tray at-any reasonable.time enter and inspect, for the purpose of

ascertaining the state or compliance with the ra* oirrrrei and regulations oflntr o"pirtrnent, the property, premises' or place identified

on this form.

7 /181e0
Tj-m Hagan, President

Name of Ar,rthorized Agent



o
Florida Department of Enuironmental Regulation
Tbrin Towers Office Bldg. o 2600 Blair Stonc Road . Tlllahasscg Florida 32399'2400

Application for Registration
Used Oil Collection and Recycling Facilities and Transporters

For registration period July 1, 1990 through June 30, 1991 G@PY
Please Print or Type Form

oEn Fo6 , r7.nosq{
Ag, for Rcgrmm U$d Oil Corldrff E

Fod nL Fc,lrdlne FFlittd lt tospodG

E cE Op Jmudy lZ 1990

O€B ^rEi@ 
No- (ffi;ET'E8t-

1 . Business ttt"t",

DBA(Doing Buslness A"), Same

843 43rd Street, Souttt

FE|D No. FT,D 108-304-379

Telephone No. (-9$ 327-8467

Mailing Address:

St. Petersburg Florida 33711
City: State: zip:

Street Address: Sane

r^nr rnhr. Pinellas g,",". Florida zip: 3371 1SameCity:

Laritude/Longitude:27 : 45' 47:-: 
-t82 

t41 t32 t-'Section 10+-27 To*nship 31 E Range 16 E

fl-his information may be found on property deeds or determined from a Florida DOT County Road Map)

2. Facility Owner Name' Timrs OiI Recovery, LTD Telephone No.: 1u!1 327-8467

Address: 843 43rd Street' Souttt

St. Petersburq, Florida 33711
City, State & Zip:

3. Name

Name:

of person operating facility: (f different than owner)

Telephone No.:(

4. Registration Status Na,v Application Renewal 5. Type of Registration - (check as many as apply)

5001 0
Registration/Certification No. :

6. Fees - Pay $25 for each type of registration required

Collection facility fee

Transporter fee

ReoTcling facility fee

TOTAL FEES (Make check payable to
Florida Department of Environmental Regulation)

[Xl cottection Facility El rrun-.port", E] Reoplins Facilitv

J{/t 1 s

,'i;.":,, - .
7, CERIIFICATION

7a. General Certification to be signed by all Registrants:

L.!,:'r.'i"-al

Io the best of my knowledge and belief I certify the informatio,
-..-- :t'

Tim Haqan, President 7 /18/e0
DatePerson

except those exempted by 1 7-710.600(1Xa)'(c):

I certify as a used oil transporter that the training program and financial responsibility required under Section 17'710.600, Florida Administrative

Codels in place, current and being adhered io. tt iny modifications have been made to the original approved training program, they are

Tim Hagan, President
Name of Authorized Person (Print or Type)

Seh*d Ci<ti:l
4520OakF.glvd.

ldp.. Flooda 336tG;:la7

in this application is true, accurate and correct.

Name of Authorized Person (Print or Type)

7b. Specific Certification to be Signed by all Used Oil

Ndtret Ortrd
160 G@mcntd CcnLt

PG-d1 Fbd 325ot579r

Nqrhc.l Oi.trid
3.26 &ll. Fd.

J-f@[q A6k'a3??!f

Pago 1 ol 2

C.ntrd Oirltat
:rt19 Magut. thd. Sqil. ?32
Od&adq Flo.ida 32803'375-/

SdJtr D9.Et S@lh..g CItrcl
2269 8.y St. tgoo S Cot'gr.$ A€. $J'l' A 

-
Fod MFq Flo.d; $9012896 \&st P.,m 8.-n. Flonda g1106

8r3.3n2.2w (t.964-966{l



[-{AZARDOl..'S WASTE

TRANSFER FACILITY

CI-OSURE PLAN

prePared by:

HOWCO Environmental Services, LTD/
f im's Oil Recovery, LTD
843 43rd Street, South

St. Petersburg, FL 33711

EPA ID# FLD t52764767 - HOWCO
EPA ID# FLD 108304379 - Tim's

June 1990
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1 .0 | nt roduct i on

1.1 The ComPanY

1.2 Description of Transfer Facility

1.3 Standard .OPerating Procedures

2.0 Closure Performance Standard

2.1 Minimum Maintenance

2.2 Waste Characterizat i on

2.3 Post-Cl os'ure Moni tor ing

3,0 Final Closure Plan

3. I Disposal/Decontamination of Faci l ity

3.2 Not i f icat ion/Cer t i f icat ion of Closure

3.3 Closure Schedule ( 90 daYs)

Appendix A Pertinent Permi ts/Licenses/Certf icates



SECTION 1



o
1.1 The ComPanY

Howco Environmental services, LTD (Howco) is a whol ly-owned

subsidiaryofHaganHoIdingCompany,lllorida-basedfirmstaffed
with mutti-disciplined prof"tiibnuii dedicated to improving the

environment.

Throughharmonywithoursistercompany.Tim'soilBecovery'
Ltd., we of?er over 20- years. of.-environmental experience

providing si ie remediat ioh, used-oi I to911t1li3?:, industr ial
waste proc""ring, and emergency spi | | response servlces'

HOWCO's pr imary goa I is to ef f ect ive ly min iTi1" impa irment of

publ ic heat tn and 6nvironmeni-UV piouidin6 complete affordabi I i ty
and of ten prof i tab I e avenues for proper ' safe and I ega I recovery

and disposal of wastes.
HOWCO is a sol id, growing company meeting the environmental needs

of Florida.

HOWCO Env i ronmenta I Serv i ces and Tim's oi I Recovery serv i ce has

been providing environmental clean--up services tor over 2A years

in Florida.

HOWCO Environmental capabilities include the following:
a

lndustr ia I wastewrter treatment
Industrialsludg"soIidification/stabiIization
Used oil reclamation
Petro I eum constami nated so i I treatment
Analytical servlce
Waste surveYs
EmergencY sPi t I resPonse
Fleei and field equiPment
BiotechnologY

t.
2.
3.
4.
5.
6.
7.
8.
9.

J



o

1.2 DescriPtion of

HOWCO Environmenta
Treatment Fac i I itY
Permits, Licenses'

Transfer FacilitY

I Services operates an Industrial Waste

in St. Peter"burg, Florida' All applicable
and Certificates aie contained in Appendix A.

Hazardous waste Transfer Faci I ity is composed of u bgrmed

containment area capable of storing 88 drums safely'
uUou":giound tint< farm'can store and- segregate up to

ga||onsofhazardouswaste.Allthesestorageareasare
on contiguous sites and are addressed in Howco; spill

ion containment and countermeasure (sPcc) and cont ingency

The Facility Layout is depicted in Figure 1'

All hazardous waste stored on-site is removed within 10 days'

AnyresiduaImateriaIinthetanksarefIushedcleanand
processed through Howco's Industrial waste Treatment Faci I ity'

HOWCO' s
aspha I t
HOWCO' s
10,000
located
Pr even t
Plan.
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HOWCO Env i
day seven
7:00 a.m.
hours for
industrial
petroleum
Petersburg

ronmental services, LTD' (Howco) operates 24 hours per

days per week';;-;n tu-needed or emergencv basis'
to 5:00 p.m. Monday thru Satu.r.day' 1::,:oltul working

receiving materials' Howco receives waste oils'
wastewatGr, inOrrtrial ti'Jgtt, industrial sol ids'

contaminated oii"-una anatyii"iI samples at its St'

l.Theprocessbegins.withprequaIificationofwastewaters
(Figure2)inaccordancewithaIl'EPA'FDERandlocallawsand
regulations. HOWCO has 

'aOopteU the 
-ioffowing waste profile

proc"l:'fi3;.o 
obtains a detai leo ?nt'i'11 .i?::'J,l:::?, "t the

waste stream f rorn tfe ;;";ia'toi,'l:luding Material safety

Data sheets. This is Eo.rr.nted on our waste Profile

;:"3:nerators are asked to prequal ify their shipments"

This can be effected.in two'ways: (1i A sample of the

material is forwarded io-HoWco'1or performance of Hazardous

CharacteristicsTestingandTreatmentFeasibilitiesStudies'
or (2) Satisfactory '.X''i;";l';;|;-'from 

a certified lab

3:'3r:: iil:'l:l3i;ination has been made resardins acceptance

of the mater ia | , HOWCO *i !l ass ign a TI3"t<ing Code number'

identifying i;; waste strlim "ana th; gEnerator' The

generator is.contacted to schedule transportation' I f

Howco is to transport' our';;;;;ii,Yi' l^tnl:i:1:ll ;:;:;:t

facilitY.

?i:T.l:,l:, ':;'J"[;; ii.'"in" mater ia r ror ha rosens berore

pumping. upon"u'iiuui at HoWCO' a core sample-of the waste

inust meet the p;;;;"]i tti"n,:;ir.:-?11:'"t?l'?l:":.X::!ii,

in processlng.

iil:'"ffii;, l::' 
o!:?;";; 

i ; i ;: LII;!yilli:1;..1' - :::,3:l:ratoris transportins or has arla;nlo-ill:o:l::::-:ii??3:'lill??;
l;"'i;l:i'i:' :?.;;"lul'"1;;"i'i: ;;i:l:l'esentat ive samp I ing

f or matchins with the o'isi;;i er.of il:' lf there are no

rproblems, the waste !' ieceived inio the faci I i ty and

directedtoitsappropriatestorageareatoawaititsturn
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2. Manif est System(upon receipt of the waste)

A. HOWCO signs and dates each copy of the manifest and/or
bill of lading to certify that the waste described by the
mani fest and/or bi I I of lading has been received.
B. Notes on the mani fast and/or bi I I of lading and a
discrepancy report wi I I be fi led internal ly to indicate
significant discrepancies in the shipment.
C. Copy /13 is given to the generator atter we certify
receipt by the transporter.
D. Copy ltz is kept by HOWOO.
E. Original is returned after processing and certification
to the generator.

HOWCO reserves the right
are improper ly packaged,
suspect in any way.

to re ject and return all wastes that
do no t ma tch the was te pro f i I e or are

3. Operating records. HOWCO maintains a written record at the
faci I ity which includes al I wastes received or shipped in or out
of the faci I ity. Receiving/shipping information includes:

A. Generator, transporter and driver.
B. Job number, bi | | of lading number, mani fest number and
tracking code number.
C. Quantity, type and condition of waste and receiving area
number.

The outgoing product information includes customer and location,
transporter, driver, bi | | of lading number, date of shipment,
total gallonage and batch number.

Other operating records include results of waste analysis, record
of al I incidents that require implementation of emergency
contingency plan, records and results of inspections, monitoring
or testing conducted, and records of notice to generators.

Secur i ty
A. S i gns wi th the l egend "danger--unauthor i zed personne l

keep out" are posted around the faci I ity and at each
entrance to the fac i I i ty.
B. The entire facility is surrounded by a seven

' link fence.
C. The gates are kept closed except when traf f ic
or leaving the facility.

4.

foot chain

is entering



D, Centrally monitored elor:tronic :isclJrity cJevices including
rentotD (:i:rnl()rll:;, are intplonten'tecl atncj in oporatiot't during
periocls when 'thtl fetci I ity i:; Llnnlonned'

5. General insPections.
A. l..lowco'$ :; tti f 'l' tiaf ety O'f f ir:er prov iders da i ly p lant and
vr:hicle in:;pectioll:;. Mal functi0n:;, equipnlent and struc:turf}
tJilteriOfaliOrt, operatOr errOr'! diScltutrges, etC., ilr'e AlI
hanrJled a$fiorrlirr(J to wri't'fen schedultl.
t]. A rerngtligl woi:k orcJer progranr is in place to en$LlIe all
nra I f Lrnct ions. Deter icrrat ion':;, oporat iorra I errors ancl cl is-
r:ftCirrle:; [rr'0 {:0r'reCterJ in arl rrpprO;:ria'te tine frante tO a55ure
.thq't they clo lot pro ject a t[rreat to publir: health, $oIety,
wel lare 0r' the environmerlt.
C. Recorcls of a I I in:;pi'lct ions are
facility.

nraintained at the

D. A wri'ttert inspet::tion plan is availsbltr
[:. A drufl :;croenin11 progriirl is intplententcd
oForator':; oI rrll oomparly tlquipnttlnt-

6. personnel training. All I{OWCO entployees .ire re'luired to
nttond pr:rirloic o$l-lA rintJ Antorir:un tlecJ cro:;s trilining programs
w5 ich are q iven ii't ttre 'f ac i I ity. Al I dr ivers and tlqu ipment.
fip()r'Ut0r'S firf, r0,:1r.r ired t0 tittertd D,O.'l-, {:crLlf$e:; and ftr'* reVieWed
t:y our $afety 0f'ficer ro{,lrlarly. ln addi'tiot't, all technical
1,,irrr011el (tjoptlnding r.lpc,n jOli cltirl;:;i'[ir:atioll) ar0 reqtlired to
.rbtil in cert i f ic:i;rt ion npd per iod ic upilrad inU in t he i r respec:t ive
cl isr::ipling. 'l'r'etining i:; provided hy in:;ti'tLltions qr'ralif idd to
ot'fcr (:ertifietl CF:[.J r::r'tidi'l s.
ini:lr.rtle tit.t't are not limi'leil tti:

]'hsst': insti tr.rtions iln<J courses

( 1) tJn iver:; i tY of F lor ida (TREEO)
ilt, l{i:rzardot.t:; Wtrs ttl I iJenl i f i r::ilt i ort
b. Hilzitrilot.t:; Matorial :; Chenti :;try
(::. Conlplintert't:; with [:: loridti's l{azardous Wer:;te

llenuIation:;-
(2) Va lenc ia Contntun i tY Co I lege

it. llurzilrdot.ts Wasle Murnagentortt Cotttpl iilnce
(3) Texas A & M UniversitY

r a. l'liizilrtlous Maleriarls Enter!lon(;y [lesponse- b. finter{ency trilol( and rcrilcar roll-ovi}r
(:. llnterr'|erl(:y re$pon$o to opon wil5te sp i I I

at tlte facilitY-
ancl i nc I ude s



o
(4) tJniversitY of Wisconsin

i:t. 'l't;cftnolo0ie:; to lleclaint Wa:;ttl Conti:tnlinilttlcl $oi ls
(5) tJnivtlrsitY of 'foledo

iit. I ndu:;'t r i a I Wa:; t ewat Br [rre't rei:(1 nlent
(6) J. .t. Ke I ler & A55oc iates

it. [:leet safetY colllpl iilnco
b. l'1;lzarrlout:; Mater i ilr | :; '['r'ern:;portat i orl

(7) Clean Harbour:; of Maine
i:t. l-liirzardou:; Wtt:;'to lvlanilqenlen t

7 - Sp i I I prevent ion Cont ro I and Count orrnea$ures (5PCC), enlergency

Fro0edure:; and Preven'l ion -

A. A wr i t tbn SPCC p lan iS [ir'$ffr.r lgatoil and i :; ava i lab le for
in:;pection crt the '[ac:iIitY.
B. A written contingency plan is available f or review and

has hreen submit ted to loca I po I ice, f ire department 
'

hospitals and civi l emergency Preparedness'
C. The f icitity has the iollirw'ing emergency procedures in
p lace.

(1) A 12" containment berm surrounds the entire inner
perimeter of the facilitY.
(2) The faci I ity is graded to slope gradual ly from north
to southwest to a graded containment area'
iil corrunications and alarm system capable of providing
emergency instruction are in place.
(4) FortiUte fire extinguishers, fire control equipment'
ipif f control equipment and high,/low level alarms f or
bulk tanks are in Place.
(5) Adequate aisle space is maintained for unobstructed
movement of personnel and equipment.
(6) The local police and fire departments have been

8. Ma n a geme
A. AI
B. AI
c. Al
pads.

ami I i ar ized wi th HOWCO's f ac i I i ty.
7) No open f tames are allowed. smoking is allowed in

Aesignated areas only. Stat ic grounding is in place.

nt of bulk oi I storage tanks
tanks are above ground.
tanks have secondary containment.
tanks are estab I i shed on stee I reinforced concrete



D. Al I tanks are labeled tor ident if icat ion'
E. Tanks'levels are monitored by either high level
alarm or dailY manual monitoring.
F. Storage tant<s are inspected daily; problems are addressed
immediatelY.

9. Hea I th and Safety, efiP I oyee hea I th and safety i s a paramount
conccrn at HOWCO. HOWCO has establ ished a Corporate Satety
pol icy to protect al I personnel and surrounding environment
dur ing operat ion and remediat ion act ivi t ies sat isfying al I OSHA

requiiements. A site health and saf ety pl?n (HASP) is required
for all field remediation activities to minimize the risk of
in;uiy or il Iness f rom on-site act ivit ies. Specif ic concern in
this plan and policy is to minimize chemical and physical hazard
exposures during various phases of the clean-up proiectr -The
intent is to.irry out these duties to the degree that injuries,
occupational illnesses, ?Dd unwarranted propefty losses are
prevented while ensuing compliance with app!icable laws and

regulations. Emphasis is placed on individual awareness'
personal protective equipment and emergency response.

HOWCO conducts medical and drug monitoring of all operational
personnel pr ior to employment and on an annual basis. Medical
monitoring and consiits of a periodic baseline medical
examinati6n providing a history of previous exposure and general
health status for early identification of advanced health
effects.
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2.L Minimum Maintenance

AIl hazardous waste is stored in bermed areas for a maxinum of 10
days and inspected daily. A11 contained rainwater is collected and
processed through Howcors Industrial Waste Treatment Facility. A1I
berms, dedicated sumps, and contoured drainage areas are addressed
in Howcors SPCC and Contingency PIan and inspected annually by a
Professional Engineer for structural integrity. A11 containment
structures are designed for a 20 year Iife with minimum
maintenance. A11 hazardous waste is stored on irnpermeable surfaces
with secondary containment ninirnizing any threat to public health
and the environment.

A Contingency Plan for Hazardous Materials is contained in the SPCC
PIan addressing Emergency Preparedness, Evacuation Routes,
Inspection Schedules, Maintenance Reguirernents, and spill Control
Stations. Since aII hazardous waste is transferred within L0 days,
rninimum maintenance is reguired for container management.

AIl hazardous waste drums are identified, characterized, labeIed,
segregated, and are rnaintained closed prior to storage on-site,
ninimizing any chance of leaching or cornbining incornpatible
materials.



2.2 Waste acterization
o
Cha

HOWCO Environmental Services provices site surveys to locate and

identify potential sources of contamination and to ascertains if
additional waste sources are present. Al I wastes wi I I be sampled

in accordance with oSHA/EPA sampling protocol pursuant to Howco's
approved euality Assurance Prolect- Plan. All waste containcrs
will be property labeled and the samples transported to HOWCO's

Analytical Laboratory for waste characterization and treatability
i;;ilng prior to transportation. All materials will be evaluated
for hazardous waste characteristics as sumtnarized by Table 2-1
and Figure 2-2.

Al I wastes processed by HOWCO require a completed Waste Material
Prof ile Shqret (exfriUit 2:11 signed. PV ^tf". gelerator with
;;;poriiuu -'d;cuminiation (i.6. trliterial- saf ety Data sheets,
product Bul let ins, Process Descr ipt ion or Analysis. ) prior to
transportation.

Al I hazardous material stored at Howco's transfer faci I ity wi I I

be profi led, chalacterized, la!eledt ?:91?91t"9,u19-iltP::l:lbe profi led, characterized, labeled, segrggated.and lnspecteo
periliaicaif V. This "n"ur"i' maximum f roteition of human health
and environment. HOWCO will not except aly unknowns'
periodicallY.

raclioactive, p;ihogenic or explosive waste. Therefore, at time
of closing all waite has been identif ied and will be transported
for final disposal within 10 days.. lt necesssflr HOWCO',S

nnalyt ical Laboratory can provide sampl ing and analyt ical service
to certify the storaie site is clean of any hazardous residual'
All storage area" witt be triple rinse stelm cleaned collecting
all rinsate and processing through Howco's Industrial waste
Treatment FacilitY.

HOWCO Environmental Services, LTD. operates al analytical
laboratory staffed with certified chemists and technicians'
HoWCo,s lab i; for service to its cl ient base and used for data
required by HOWCO for its own OA/OC'

samples submitted to the lab are accompanied by waste Profi le
sheets and Material safety Data sheets. Analytical results
;;;;'..iiiri.d inoup.ndeni taboratories wi ll be accepted at



HOWCO,s discretion. HOWCO's analytical. capabilities. include' bg!
are not fimii"O' 

-to, niavy- ;;i;i; by'atomic ??torption, EP

toxicity, c.o.O., reactivity, coffosivity, .iglitability (flash)'
oi I and gr".""i suspendeO' sol ids, tbtal halogens (residual
chlorine) by bomb calorimeter, distillations, viscosity'
AP| /grav i ty, BS & W, surphur BTU/LB va lue. HoWCo's lab a Iso
performs treatment feasibility studies on new .and exotic waste
st reams and have imp I emented a research and deve I opment program

for waste treating, neutralizing, processing and waste reduction
studies.

HOWCO a I so has a new Gas Chromadograph on order wh i ch wi I I

broaden its laboratory capabilities in many ways.

HOWCO's laboratory personnel perform samplings and pul

samples of al I maierials entering HOWCO's gates. Wastes wh

not match the original waste characterization are cons

suspect and are rei-cted unless the generatof agrees to imme

uJO'i t iona I test ing' f or accep tance determinat ion.

core
ch do
dered
diate

HOWCO's laboratory maintains a Quality
(OA/OC) program in order to maintain a h

iowco's QA,/GC manual follows the guidel
Protection Agcncy's Handbook for Analyt
Water and Wastewater Laboratories, March

HOWCO also subcontracts services, on an

environmental laboratories mater ials'

A ssurance/Qual i tY Control
ghfevcl of Pertormance-
nes of the Environmental
cal AualitY Control in
1979.

as-needed bas i s, f rom
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3.0 Final Closure

HOWCO has the
transf er f acilitY.

l. Flamrnable
drums)

Plan

f i nanc i a I reserves to guarantee c I osure of the
Wastes stored on si te wi | | be primari ly:

Li qu i ds (Bu I k storage I 0,000 ga | | ons and

to bY 50,000 dollars
t.

2. Corrosives (drums)
3. Hazardous waste sol ids (Toxic Metals/compounds) '

Only during "r";;;.;t situations will compressed gas.?ylinders or

reactives be rtoi"o on-site and then only with notification to

FDER. The maximum inventory of hazardous waste could only be

10,000 gal lon of flammable i iquias, and 88 drums of various
hazardous waste.

Maximum Closure Costs is estimated
in cluding all waste disposal and analytica

3.1 Disposal/Decontamination of Faci I ity

when it is apparent that closure of the transfer facility is
approach i ng, necessary pr"pirat i ons.wi I I be made for an order I y

transition f rom "actiire" sii" operations made to "closure" of the

s i te. closure of the Transf er Fac i I i ty wi I l- requ ire two

independentactivities:l)ClosureatDrumstoragePad
Z) Ctosure of above-grounJ storage tank ( 10,000)gal lons) Final
Iiorri"-oi tf,i" site i; not expected until 2010.

Upondecisionofclosure,aIlwastewillberemovedwithin
ro.days and aisposed at a licensed f acilitl-111^l?:^ttorage areas

decontaminated by steam .f ".ning and ilrocessing waste water

through the Indusirial Treatment Plant. A copy of this closure
plan will be maintained on-site at all timei-Ouring the active
life of transfer facilitY'



3.2 Notification/Certification of Closure

Under normal conditions, closure of facility can be

anticipated to al low for 90 day notice to al I regulatory
agencies in order to conduct a gradual control led closure'
ruJ wastes will be further acce pted and all wastes presently
onsi te wi | | be transported offsi te to a I icensed/permi tted
tac i I i ty wi th in l0 daYs. All buildings, tanks, and Process
equipment which once contained regulated waste wi ll be

decontaminated and moth-balled within 30 days of commencement ot
closure. Materials will be considered decontaminated based on

washwater analysis and inspection by an independent Registered
Eng i neer.

3.3 Closure Schedule I
A 90 day notice of clnslre will be issued in writing to the

Flor ida Depattt"nt of Environmental Regulat ion with any

modifications to this Plan. Final monitoring of the facility
groundwater wetls will take place during this 90 day notice
ieriod. lf monitor wel ls are clean there should be no need for
Post-Monitor ing.

Within 10 days of initiation of closure all hazardous waste
will have been removed from the site' within 30 days of
initiation of closure all storage areas will be washed and clean'
an4lyzed, unJ certified clean and closed with written
certification to FDER.
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12495-00 1 1/01/90 12/31/90
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^CCIDENI)I 500 @ls€As€.Pq-rcvLlull)

I 100 @IS€aS€-EACf|ETPLOYEE)
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OIHEN

PHYS ICAL DPI\,IAGE

COVERAGE

31000 Dcd SoecPor

wo104s/89

s1000 oED. colL.

7/10/89 7 / 10/90

OESCNPTPil OT OPEFATTONS'LOCATIONS'VEHICLES'NESTN'CrIONS'SPECtAL rEMS

BGS
ai

SHOULD ANY OF THEABOVE OESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLEO BEFORE THE

EXPIRATION OAIE THEREOF, THE ISSUING COMPANY WILL ENDEAVOR TO

MAIL 1 0 DAYS wRlT TEN NOTICE IO THE CERTIFICAIE HOLDER NAMED TO THE

LEFT, BUT FAILURE IO MAIL SUCH NOTICE SHALL MPOSE NO OELIGATION OR

LIABILITY OF ANY KINDUPON THE COMP^NY. IIS AGENTSORREPRESENTAT|VES

. AurHorlltD nEPRESENTATNE /1 .

**K,ge*n L-M^ ,',.^ i::i:::::,



'.F torida D ep artment of En u lronmentq I Reguta ti on
!:rwtn:b"rcn ofncc Dtdg. . 1600 Elrlr srorrc Road o 'Iul1l1rs6ce Flortdl ,2rrg.z4oo
I
I

-rrr,, lrnomqr) -
@

rd.- _ rii '
(r.ir. !t ol&

ot

Roger O, Bouchard 263309575

cEo.,..-, ._ _ ._
(l'itlo)

Natlonal UnLon lrl-re Ineutance Co.

P.O. Box.6090, Clearwater' !L. 34618

xodEr (xr^q narg|l orta c4rtJ o;.tt:d
t6O Osr@ C.rlr lrll lrr A4 lrlf Ur$,/fl !rtd. 9(r{ f,tl

rrur( trod. trtor.trta J.ar|* ,M lttot Ohnoq /Ls t26!Jltl
foc.rlr marlGarqt ' sr.E trtu

l@n trrriq lal'i|.tl p.rrct
lllt !.t |r. lffiLcx',t.vtu.,trytr^

tdl u'.c ,Edr ttlol.rrtd r br f.ltr 0r8rl tla|d. J.l.oo
0tlJJr.r6at .or'ro..i6af

Sahd txr^c
atro orr t* otd.

bao\ tlsd. ltatorlrt
Irtalr.lrll

Used Oil liansporter Certificate of Liability lnsurance

(Dato)

This insuranco is oxcooo snd tho company shsll not bo llable for amounts In excoss ol $ N/A

lor each accldsrtl in excoss of tho undotlylng timit of S lor eoch accident, excluslvo of logal detensg

costs. Ths covgrago is providod undor poliry numbor . lssued on
(Oalo)

Tho expkation dslo of said pollry is or lhs annuol rsne'aal dslo ls
(Oate) (Dato)

2, Tho Inouror furrhor cortilios tho fotlwving with respocr lo the insurance doscribed in Paragraph 1:

a. Bankruptcy or insolvoncy of tho Insurod shalt nol relisvs lhe fnsursr of its obligatlons under lhe pollcy.

b. Tho Insuror ie lisblo lor tho paymont ol amounts within any deductlble applicablo lo tho policy, with a rlght of roimbutsemenl
by tho insured for any such paymont mado by tho lnsursr.

c. Whsnevor requestod by tho Secrotary (or designoe) ol the Florida Deparlment of Environmentql Regulation (FDEH), the Insurcr
agrees to lurnish to tho Dopartmont a slgnod dupllcalo original of lho policy and all endorsomonls.

d. Cancollation ol tho lnsuranco, whethor by tho Insurer or lho lnsured or lry any othor lormlnation of tho insurancc (0.9., expiralion,
non-ronoural), wlll bo ollecllve only upori writtsn nolics and only aftor lho eipkation ol lhirly-livo (35) days aftor a copy of such
writtcn notlco ic rc''ceivocl by tho Secrotary ol tho FDER as evidenccd by corliliod ntall rsturn roceipt.

a Tho Insurer shalt not bo liablo lor tho paymont of any judgmont or iudgmcnls against tho lnsurod lor clalrnc rosulting,.frorn ac.
cidento whlch occur ollor lhe tsrminalioriol tho insuiahco doscribed hereln, bul such termlnation shallnotalfect lho llabillty of
tho In$uror lor thc payrnent of any such judgmont oriudgments rosulting kom occldonls rvhich occul during ths timo tho policy
is in eftoct,

lhoroby cortlly that tho Insurer is licensod to transaot tho buslnoss ol insurancq or oligible lo provldo insuranco as an excoss
or surplus llnos lnsuro[ ln ono or moro Stotos includlng Florida.

Authorized Roprosentallvo ol

Fr00 t o( ?

t. Nact?Ial...Unlo!1._FlTe Ins._ (AIG), (rho ,,lnsure1,1, 70 Pln.e..$rreer.r, Ne,w .Iork,. N.T. 10279
(Namo o( Inruror) (Addroas ol Insuror)

horeby cortlflos lhat it has lssaled llability lnsuranco covoring bodily injury and property dainago for suddon accidental occurrencos

Tlmrs OtI RecoveryrLtd./Howco rfhn,,tnerrrart,,l Bh3 43rd Streetr St. Pecersburg, FL 3371Iln IIur 5 \rI& rl't(-UVeI./ 1rrLq.,t nOW(:(,

(Nuno ol Insurod)

whoso used oil rogislration number is
5001 o-uo

(Addross of Inourod)

in conncction with the Insured's obligation to

dsmonslrato linancial rosponsibillty. undor Florida Adminislrativo Code Rulc 17-710.600(d),

Thic insuranco is prlmory and tho company shall bs llabte lor amounts up to $ J.*000--00O^- less a deductiblo or retsn.

tion ol $ I 
' 
000. ' .- for each accident oxclusivo ol legal dofonso cosls. lf a doductible or relsntlon applies. lls amount may

nol orcoed 100,t ol tho equity ol lho insured. Tho covoraoo ls providod under policy nurnbor 
' ' cA54.!0225R

isued on 07lr0/99 . Tho expiratlon dats of soid pollry is ,. - 
07 /L0/91"-, . .. .r

rho onnuat ronswol ou,, !!t'o) 
'ozlto/gt
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o
BROWAITD COUNTY EIMIRONMBNTAL QUAIJIY COIITIIoL BOARD

500 S.t{. 14th Court'
Port Lauderdale, FLorida 33315

(30s) 765-4900

Lj.cerrse if o Helurf-
lErrclurs'crj-a.:L S f-ud€]re

OI{NER /AGENT :

Tim Hagan, President
Tim's OiI Recovery ttd
4320 8th Avenue, South
St. Petersburg, Plorida 33711
Phone: 1-B0o-435-8467

FACITITY NAME/ADDRESS
Sane

Tbis liceose is issued uuder the provisioos of the Code of fiegulations of Brovard Couoty lnvitoonenlal Qualily Coolrol Doard, bereinafrer called

r[e code. The abo1le-oaled ippfi,ioi, f,uruinafrercalled liceusee, ishereby authorized to pertonlhe vork.0r operalethe facility shovnoo the

approved drauirg(sl, prans,-loculenis, aoilipecificari*iru-hitt,[by appiicant and rade i part hereot and described specitically belor. It no

oiiecrioo ro rtij iicinse is received virhin n days you vill be deened lo hlve accepted iu and all the attached terrs and condirioos.

WIIIC[[S I,ICflIS8O:

mtrr ilPt 0I DISP0SII SIil' nECICL8R
rr.i .ir atill

t

' 137

: i101

i140

i3?8
.

i329

. i330

: i331

florida

BG342T

BG343T

Br.r86BJ

BJ9O2A

BJ9OOA

BJ9O1A

AF436J

8400 gals

8400 gals

8400 gals

9000 gals

9000 gals

9000 gals

8400 gaLs

Waste Oi1,
Petroleum
Contaninated
Waters,
Industrial
Wastewater

HOI{CO Environmental
Services
843 43rd St., Souttt
St,. Petersburg
11. 33711
(813) 323-0818

!1

h

F
i;
t,
*
!
i
i.

lrpirationdate,@

Issued chis 20th day of Febntarv. l9B9

Ercvard Coulcy govirooueoral Quality Coltrol Board

lrtprred bY Glenn l{rhslron
50-PC {29-D

c: \trpdoc6\hagan.Ilc

tlictor lt. llorard, PB

Pollutioo Cootrol 0fficer

Page I of 3
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DEPARTMENT OF

STATE OF FLORIDA

ENVIRONM ENTAL REGULATION

TWIN TOWERS OFFICE sUILOING
2600 BLAIR STONE BOAD
TALLAHASSEE. FLORIOA 32301.824 1

July 3, '1986

Mr. David J. Racine
Tims 0il RecoverY, Inc.
4320 8th Avenue South
St. Petersburg, F'lorida 33711

RE: Faci'l i tY ID No. : FLD 1 08 304 379

Dear Mr. Racine:

Based on infonnation supplied by you, we fgye processed and accepted

at the state level your r6iuest foi the faci'lity identified with the
above identification number to receive the indicated change in c'lassifi-
cation under RCRA:

Add as off-specification used oil fuel (other marketer).

By copy of this letter, we.are advising EPA of the change in your

status. Please nottfy us fn writing if there f s any f.urther .ch-ange f n

Vout oputations iuni.fi woutd again affect your status' Your EPA ID number

i s not bef ng cancel'l ed.

Si ncereJy,

8OB GRAHAM
GOVERNOR

VTCTORTA J. TSCHINKEL
SECRETARY

lvtga: ggk-,c-
Maybin Simfukwe
Hazardous Haste Sectfon

l4S/1s

cc: Nel'l
Dal e

Keever - EPA/Region
Stitik - DER/Tampa

IV

ffi\W

Protectlng Ftorldo ond Your Quollty of Llfe



ffllill'il.',v;il
lrtl''r'' ''!"' f trry'.

uffiffiYlwNryuF.Qrrusl'EDW
WnWE!I$MI

,o

Aprll 81 1986

llr. fft Hogun
Presidenc
llowco Envlronmcncal Serviccs' Inc'
4320 - Bch Avenue Souch

Sc'. Pecersburgr FL 337fI

CITY OF ST. PETERSBURG

s:

rE htastewater Dlschargc Permlr No' SPFL-S093-86-32 "

to englose your dls'chayge pcrml-c dacedjgqp'21"
, ro disctrnrgc-1g, poo ., Sallons of was ce-

cr,u.-clry or "5i:-p*r"-im;e-s scr''er rlnes

'l
Dcgr ltr. llagan:

Tlre ClcY is Pleascd
r oAA
r.r;ttcr pc'r daf inLo

MW
Assiscanc Dlreccor
'Pub11c Uc'l l.tries

GG: dmd

Enc,

P O Box ?8,12 Sl.

.

Petcrsburq. floida 33731 Councrl.Mana ger 0ovctnmenl Tolephono : (8 13) E9J'7171

Crty of St Pnletsbutt.



Floricla Department of Enuironmental Regulation
TVln Tou,crs Otllcc Blctg.

llrlll lthrtlncz. Gr)vcrnor

. 3600 Blalr Sronc Roacl

Drlc 1\rrchrlrr:rrrn, Sccrcnry

.t

o ?illelrnsscq Floridl;r 32399.2400
John Shcrrcr. ArJlrunr .Sccrcrrry

07-12-88

TtM HAGAN
HOWCO ENVIRONMENTAL SER tNC
843 43RD ST S
ST PETERSBURG FL

I

3371 1

RE: Facl I lty tD.* FLD1 52764767
t: '.

Based on lnformatlon supplled by you, w€ have processed and acceptedat the state level your request for the faclllty ldentlfied wlth theabove lD number to recelve the fotlowtng status change under RCRA:

Your facllity status has been changed to the fol towtng:

Generator.
Transporter.

We are advislng EpA of thls change.
further change In your operatlons whlch

cc: enn lo r" EpAlReg ton tV
Armando Gonza I ez DER,/Tampa
cMS-f D {} 4OSzpOO6gz

( '..., .'tt

Please notlfy us lf there ls any
would affect your status.

Slncerely,

Envl ronmenta I Supervlsor I I

Hazardous Waste Sectlon



o

STATE OF FLORIDA

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL REGULATION

TWIN TOWEsS OFFICE EUILOIN6

'600 
ELAIR STON€ ROAcr

TALLAHASSE€. FLORI OA 3230T.824 I

MS/l s

cc: Dale Stitik -

..

:.
8O8 ORAHAM

GOVE RNOR

VICTORIA J. TSCHINKEL
SECRETARY

May 1, 1986 '

I

l'lr. A. T. Hagan
P resi dent
Tlms 0il Recovery Inc.
4320 8th Avenue South
St. Petersburg, Florida 33711

Dear Mr. Hagan:

The Hazardous llaste Management Program has reviewed your application
for a hazardous waste EPA I.D. Number ai a specification used oil fuel
marketer. Based on the information received you have been issued the
following identification number for the facility as addressed above:

FLD 108.304 379.

Si ncerel Y,

Mqu-, C-6,'^.k-c
Maybi n Sirirf ukwe
Haiardous l'laste Section

DER/Tampa.

Prolectlng Flortdo ond Your Quollty of Llle

'j1i-' +"-
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METROPOLITAN DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA
ENVIRONM ENTAL RESOURCES MANAGEMENT

SUITE 1310
111 N.W.lst STREET

MlAMl, FLORIDA 33128'1971
(305) 375€376

POLLUTION CONTROL FACILITY
tj,irf:...-'.T;I,fll4[ti1]irnF,Tfi.iii?..'fil9filiry$ffitt4$r'fJi'uWt!{f${Ttrh{f!'.#IPi4lt4q2'l?llil?qsflllf+$ll

permlt No.: I^mF186-0m

Source Name: tlmts 011 Recovery' Ltd.

Locallon: SasE

St. Petersbug' FL

Subject to general condltions one (1) through eight (8) and speclfic condltlons A through

listed on the reverse side of thls permlt.

It, lssued In Dade County, Florlda, shall be valld from
l"lareh il. 1990

&dl 1, 1989
Thls Perm
through

AT{ N UAL OPERATING-- PERM"I-L
i:;rtg...t iilBi$,&

PERMITTEE:

R{dtanl King
timrs OlL Recorery, Ltd.
fl43 43rd Screet Sarrh
Sc. Petersbr-qg, FL $7U

I

Thls permlt ls lssued under the provlslons of Chap ler 24, Metropolltan Dade County Code (Dade County
pollution Control Ordlndnce). The above named permlttee, ls hereby authorlzed to operate as a. Llquld

Wasle Transportatlon bustness from the above named location, and wlth the equlpment bearing the

f o I lowin g iden tl fyi n g st ickers: 
IoSFlB6.0or rhrarglr logg-ls6-004

Motropolltan Dade County Department
of Envlronmental Resources Management

l0l.0l-l I Rtv, t/89 Yrrmmgur. nr



Septenber 10, L987

Indus Erlal PreEreaEment
Wacer QualJ.cy Assessment

NN:lh

CITY OF ST. PETERSBURG

Coordlnacor
Divi.slon

Mr. TlrnoLhy Hagan
Presldenc
Howco Envlronmenral Services, Inc.
4320 8Lh Avenue South
Sc. Petersburd, FLorlda 337f1

RE: SPFL-5093-86-32, Bxpansion of PerrnlssabLe
Discharge Volume.

Dear Tlm:

Thls letfer serves as a formal auEhorizaElon for an increase Ln

Howcors treaEed wastewater to the sanLtary se$rer. As has been

previously verbaLly auEhorlzed, Ilowco may discharSe uP co cwenLy

gal.lons ptr minuce (28,000 gallons Per duy)'

Also as was prevlously {lscussed, aE thls volume, Ilowco wiJ'!
need Eo starc addressing aclcliClonal treatnenE meLhods Eo reduce
rhe leveLs of COD, BOD.; TOC, Eotal halogens and prloricy pcil-
lutants along wllh Phefiol.

llowcots permit 1s due Eo be renewed in Decemb et,,L987^'- Wi-rh this
leEEer, I am extendlng Howcots perrniE uncil April, 1988. Hope-

fully, Ehis will give Howco a chattc" to forecast iEs future grpwEh,

volume discharge and treatnent scheme. \
ShouLcl you have any'quesLions, feeL to call.

Sincerelyr

free

city ol st. petersburg. p.o. Box 2842 St. Petcrsburg. Florida 33731 council-Manager Govornment Telephono: (813) 893.7171



PEB}IITTEE;

Pa rancter*

pH
Eiochcnical Oxygen Demand, 5 dav (800-)
Chc:nical Orygcn 0emond (C00) )-
Iocal Organic Carbon (TOC)
Iotal Halogens
Cogpcr, Ioral (Cul
Caoraium, Ioral (Cd)
Chromium, Iocal (Cr)

Howco Envlronmontal Servlcoa, Inc.
4320 - 8ch Avonuo South
Sc. Perersburg, Florlda. 3371f

PERMIT N0. : spFL-5093-9642

receivlng seLrage creac-
halced lurnediately and

llonl toring/
Rcport i ng
Freouency

lx/no.
,l
tl
!l
t,
ta

' t,
tl

Conccntratlon In mo./l
Daily Hoximum

ATTACMIENT B - SPECIFIC CONDITIONS

Anarysls for nonlcoring requtremencs- shall be perforured by a laboracoryapproved by Ehe DeParcmcnr of Healch and Rehabrrtrarlve Seivices so con-ducc analysis pursuant to Sectlon 403.g63 F.S., che Scace Water SupplyLaboracory cerclficaElon program or by a lab approved by che FlorldaDeparcnent of Environmental Regulacions
cooparable regulaEory agency.

or approved or cerclfled by a

2' saurple monitoring and anaryticar resulcs are to be based upon a batch' represent'acive saurple taken on che treaced wasEeriraEer discharged coche sanltary seh'er.

Analytical resuLcs are to be sumnarized and subnicced wlthln 45 daysof saurpllng. All monicorlng clata can be assembled and reporEed onche accached Non-ResldcnElaI Sclf-ltonlcorl.ng summary Reporr forn.
3' A copy of aLl analyclcal resulcs regulred by.Florlda Regulacory ngencson reccived wasce oll which ls ro be reclalmed or/and cieared shag besubnicrcd wich che rnonchly self-monLcory reporE.

4. A-daily 1og, such as che accached, shall be kepc on sl.ce and a copyof che inforatacion shall be submlcced on u monthly basls to Glenn IGreer, Assiscanl DirecEor, Public Utilicles, Cicy of Sc. petersburgr
Posc Office Box 2842, sc. Pecersburg, Florida 33231 and a copy is arsoro be included r,riuh che self-monlcoiing reporc senc co Nancy Neel,v acsane address. The daily 1og, at a rninimum, shall concaln informacionon nuuber and volume of bacches of wasceLrarer ctischarged co che sani-Eary seLrer.

5. Discharged creaced lrascewacer flpw sharl be rescrlcced to l0 g'.ar.l
minu le.

1.

6.

7.

If an adverse coxic impacc is observed at Eh;
nenr pLanc, slcc dlscharge operation shall be
che discharge acceptance re-evaluaEed.

The dlscharged wascewacer ts to be nonltrrred for che followl.ng para-
De Eers

i 5.5; j!0.0

4.5
1.2
7.O



?
/sinr*rrrrr,zy PEIGTIT NO.:
f ATTACHMENT

7,'

Page 2

Howco Envl,ronnenLal Servlces, Inc'
sPrL-5093-86-32

B - SPECITIC CONDITIONS (concinued)

Pa rame ter*

Zlnc, Total (Zn)
Lcad, Total (Pbl
llickcl, Total (Ni )

Arsenic, Total (As)
0il and Greasc
Phenol
Pri ori ty Pol I utant Scan'"*
Erhvlent 0ibrornide (EDB)
votiti lcs and Ba3e/Noutral s

8. If any condLtlons of Che perrnit arc vlolated, a wrlcten rePorc shall
be submlcred wlchln (5) days upon dlscovery of saLd vloLatlon(s) ouc-

Iining r,he vlolaclonis), dace Lf .rtolotion(s), Proposcd actlon chac

wiII correct che vloJ.ation and compliance tlme schEdule.

:r If analysis on Che receLved ol.l co be treaced J'ndlcales concenEraClons

lorcr chan the above, noE Lo exceect llml cs on lhe created wascewaEer'

rhen Howco wilL noc be r"qufiuj-r" """Jt;c 
analysis for Ehose Parclcular

.aparauecers on Ehe wascewaEcr.

** scan is Eo be conducled on a rePresenEatlve grab sanple after baCch

creacnenc. Submlcral of scan Ls due November' 1987'

Concen[ratlon In mg/l
0ailv Maxlmum

Honl tori ngl
Reporti n9
Freouency

I x/mo.
l,
,r
l,
ll
tl

lx/2 yrs.
I xlyear
4xlyear

\.2
0.7
lr.l
2.'l
100
5.0



"l-*'*:""*:'":,::-_
To: 

- 

Locato.t:

t^.

State of Florida

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL REGULATION

Interoffi ce Memorandum

TO: Rick Garrity

T clabe poIk r1,r1n"
t}

Victor San Agu5tin,.

FROM:

DATE:

SUBJECT:

P. E. g,i--p-{<r"-
Kim Ford, P.E. @a:t , tq.

ll ,,
Ernest Weeks, Engineer ffi,ryq''
JuIy 11, 1990

Tim' s Oi I Recovery, Ltd./HOWCO Environmental Services,
Ltd, Used OiI Recycling Facility General Permit Denial
SO52-182978, Pinellas County

This general permit applicant wants to operate a used oil recycling
facitity at 4320 8th Avenue South, or the west side of 43rd Street,
in St. Petersburg, Pinellas County, Florida.

I recommend this general permit be denied, due to lack of reasonable
assurance indicating the facility will be operated and maintained in
accordance with the specific requirements of FAC RuIe 17-7I0.800
outlined in the denial letter.

EGW,/ab
Attachments



Florida Department of Enuironmental Regulation
Souttrvzest District o

Bob Martinez. Governor

4520 Oak Fair Boulevard o Tampa, Florida 33610-7347 a 813-623-5t61

Dale Twachtmann, Secretary John Shearer, Assistant Secretar,v
Dr. Richard Garrirv Deoutv Assisgnt Secretarv

T0t I 5 leeo

CERTIFIED MAIL
RETURN RECE]PT REQUESTED

Mr. Tim Hagan, President
T j.m' s Oi I Recovery, Ltd.
843 43rd Street South
St. Petersburg, Florida 33711

Re: Tim's Oil Recovery, Ltd.,/HOWCO Environmental Services,
Ltd, Used Oil Recycling Facility General Permit Denial
Pinellas County, SO52-I82978

Dear Mr Hagan:

This is to notify you that you do not qualify to use the general
permit for a Used Oil Recycling Facility pursuant to your notice
received by our office on JuIy 2, 1990. The general permit
Lequirements are specified in Rules I7-4.540 and L7-7I0.800, Florida
Administrative Code, and your submittal does not quality for the
following reason(s):

Reasonable assurance has not been provided to indicate that the
facility will bb operated and maintained in accordance with the
requirements of'FAC RuIe L7-7I0.800. The required information
that needs to be submitted is:

1. Your application for a used oi1 recycling facility was
received unsigned and not dated. Please resubmit the
enclosed application, along with the required $ZS.OO
processing fee, to remedy this oversight.

2. Provide a description of how the State and Federal Used
OiI Management requirements of Rule L7-7I0, FAC and 40 CFR
Part 266 will be met, pursuant to Item #6 of the "Used Oil
Recycling Facility General Permit Notification".

3. Section "2.1" of your June 1990 "Hazardous Waste Transfer
Facility Closure PIan" appearS to be incomplete. PIease
provide a completed copy of this section.

4. Please complete the enclosed DER Form #L7-710.900(1) and
return it to the Tallahassee address listed on the back of
the form.

a"o,na $ roo",



Mr . Tim Has an , "t.l"naTim's OiI Recovery, Ltd./
HOWCO Environmental Services, Ltd,

rJut- r Jlo
Page Two 

--

Any proposed used oil recycling facility which does not meet the
requirements for a general permit shall require a standard solid
waste disposal site permit from the Department, or upon resolution of
the above discrepancies, dgdin notify the Department of your intent
to use the general permit.

Persons whose substantial interests are affected by this permit have
a right, pursuant to Section 120.57, Florida Statutes, to petition
for an administrative determination (hearing) on it. The petition
must conform to the requirements of Chapters 17-103 and 28-5.20I,
F.A.C., and must be filed (received) in the Department's Office of
General Counsel, 2600 BIair Stone Road, Tdllahassee 32399 ' within
fourteen (I4) days of receipt of this notice. Failure to file a
petition within the fourteen (14) days constitutes a waiver of any
right such person has to an administrative determination (hearing)
pursuant to Section I20.57, Florida Statutes. This permit is final
and effective on the date filed with the Clerk of the Department
unless a request for extension of time in which to file a petition is
filed within the time specified for filing a petition and conforms to
l,: !.e 17-103.070, F.A.C. Upon timely f iling of a petition or a
request for an extension of time this permit will Dot be effective
until further Order of the Department

When the Order (Permit) is final, any party to the Order has the
right to seek judicial review of the Order pursuant to Section
120.68, Florida Statutes, by the filing of a Notice of Appea1
pursuant to RuIe 9.1I0, Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure, with
the Clerk of the Department in the Office of General Counsel, 2500
Blair Stone Road, Tdl.Iahassee, Florida 32399t and by filing a copy of
the Notice of AppeaI accompanied by the applicable filing fees with
the appropriate District Court of Appeal. The Notice of Appeal must
be filed within 30 days from the date the Final Order is filecl with
the Clerk of the Department.

Sinc

Riihard D. Garrihy, Ph. D.
Deputy Assistant Secretary
Southwest District

RDG,/egwb
Attachments

cc: RauoI CIark, DER Tallahassee
Ernest Weeks, DER Tampa
Steve Morgan, DER Tampa



l- 't
Florida Deparil'ent o{ Enuironmental ReguIJn
thrin'Ibwcrs Oflice Bldg. o :6OO Blair Sronc Road o Tlttahasscc, Florl& 3Z3W)-Z4OO

Used Oil Recycling Facility General Permit Notification

Pursuant lo Rule 17-710.800, Florida Administrative Code, the orners or operators of a used oil regrcling facility shall submit the
following inlormation to the Waste Program Administrator at the appropriate District Office of the Department and to the Used Oil Coor.
dinator in Tallahassee at the address above A fee of 525.00 shall also be submitted.

1 . Status of operation: Existing E Proposed !
2.Typeof notification: Operation ft Ctosure fl Modification X
3. Date of beginning operation July 1 , 1981

I Cle _ tssqtt
xn rs- r__I-7rgg0Q5)

Fcil

€rl.ctr ou-:!gg!alz_1990

O€R Arrrrcto fo
(F5 n br OEO

4. a. Facility name: Tinll,s.oil Recoverh LTD/HO,,ICO Ervj-ronmental- Servj_ces, LTD

b. Facility Used Oil Registration Number 5001 o-UD

c Facility telephone number: ( 813 ) 327-8467

d. Facility location:

Street address (main entrance): 4320 8th Avenue South

City St. Petersburg , Counly Pinellas ,Zip Code 33711

secrion 10+ - 27 Township 3i S , Range 16 E

Latitude 27: 45: 47 , Longitude 82: 412 32

Nameof FacilityOwnerorOperator: Tim's Oij- Recoverw, LTD/HCIrICO Environmental Services, LTD

Mdress of Facility Owner or Operator: 843 43rd Street' South

O1y St' Petersburg state Flori&
Zip Code 33711

g. Telephone number of Facility Owner or Operator: 1 813 1
1?.7-A467

5. a. Name of Property Owner (if

b. Address of Property Owner:

different than facility cn rner or operator):

e

t.

State Zip Code

c. Telephone number of Property Owner: ( )

6. Attach a descriplion of ho,v the state and federal used oil management requirements of Rule 17-710, F.A.C. and 40 CFR Parl266
will be met.

7. Attach a description and general layout of the facility and equipment.

City

.llli- 
* I ili$

tne appil$ri-! liyrl F"iL' 
;; l,n"

SqrOrEJ Oigrid
a52O O.t Flr ohd.

lrnCl Flqd. aFrOIt{t
t|J.623.3551

sq'| orrir sqJftol osd
2?69 8.r St t9oos.Cqr9r.!an.9rr.A

fql Mr48 tb6r $9012t96 lrbJ P.tn 8.ch. Flqd. 3.04
trt$?.266t rot96a.966t

8. Attach a description of the operation ol the facility including ho,v and where the used oil will be tested, 
Ty."ElfiProcessed.

9. Attach the Closure Plan for the facility. This plan must demonstrate that:

1. There will be no need for further facility maintenance;
2. Used oil will not contaminate surface or ground water; and
3. All soils will be free of oil, and equipment will be emptied and cleaned or dismantled.

Any modifications to this plan must be submitted to Waste Program Administrator at
Department and to the Used Oil Coordinator in Tallahassee

Pagold2
l.tdthrt O{Et

t6O Gdrm.iu C.di
P6*d1 Flqa. 32!al3r9{

90"J6tirco

NqO..g CIJ,g
3a?6 8l! ed.

J-hsdr Fld{,. t?ZO,
90.-79&a200

C.d.l Oj,ir
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orlaado Fldtdr 328ro3.37t

4f.69+7555
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10. Certification

To the best of my kno,vledge and belief, I certify the information provided in this notilication is trug accuratq and correct

t agree lhat any duly authorized representati\€ of the Department may at any reasonable time enter and inspect, for the purpose d
ascirtaining thd state of compliarce with the law or rules and regulations o{ the Department, lhe property, premiseg or placq identified
on this form.

Name of Arthorized A€ent Signature of Arthodzed fuent Date

Pag,€zd 2


